United Nations A7318s

(G2
AN

~ N

General Assembly Distr.: General
18 July 2018
English
Original: English/Russian/Spanish

%(L

Seventy-third session
Item 99 of the preliminary list*
General and complete disarmament

United Nations Register of Conventional Arms

Report of the Secretary-General

Summary

The present report, which is submitted pursuant to General Assembly resolution
71/44, contains information received from Member States on the export and import of
conventional arms covered by the United Nations Register of Conventional Arms,
including nil reports, as well as information on their international transfers of small
arms and light weapons and additional background information on military holdings
and procurement through national production for the calendar year 2017. As at the date
of submission of the present report, the Secretary-General had received reports from
36 Governments, including one nil report. In addition, as at the date mentioned above,
3 Member States had replied to the questionnaire circulated by the Office for
Disarmament Affairs, pursuant to paragraph 6 (a) of resolution 71/44.

* A/73/50.

18-11597 iEi 220818 _ rccydc@ ey
RN


https://undocs.org/A/RES/71/44
https://undocs.org/A/RES/71/44
https://undocs.org/A/73/50

A/73/185

Contents

2/138

Introduction...................

Information received from Governments ............... ..

A. Index of information submitted by Governments. . .............. ... ... ...

B. Reports received from Governments on conventional arms transfers. ... .............

Information received from Governments on military holdings and procurement through

national production .. ...........

Information received from Governments on international transfers of small arms and light

WEAPONS .+« o v vvvee e

Views received from Governments

wm B

18-11597



A/73/185

18-11597

Introduction

1.  The present report is the twenty-sixth consolidated report on the United Nations
Register of Conventional Arms issued by the Secretary-General since the
establishment of the Register.! The General Assembly, in its resolution 71/44, called
upon Member States to provide, on an annual basis, data and information on
international transfers of major conventional arms covered by the Register, including
nil reports, and invited them to provide additional background information on military
holdings and procurement through national production of arms.

2. The General Assembly also called upon Member States to submit their views on
the continuing operation of the Register and its further development, including on
whether the absence of small arms and light weapons as a main category in the
Register has limited its relevance and directly affected decisions on participation, by
completing the questionnaire that was dispatched by the Office for Disarmament
Affairs. Furthermore, the General Assembly requested the Secretary-General to
continue to assist Member States to build capacity to submit meaningful reports, and
encouraged States in a position to do so to provide assistance for that purpose upon
request, including capacity to report on small arms and light weapons using the seven
plus one formula.

3. On 7 February 2018, the Secretariat sent a note verbale to Member States
requesting them to submit their reports and, for the second time, it circulated to
Member States the questionnaire referred to in paragraph 6 (a) of resolution 71/44.
The note verbale was followed by email reminders on 11 May 2018, along with tweets
and reminders posted on the website of the Office for Disarmament Affairs in May
2018. As at the date of submission of the present report, 36 Member States had
submitted national reports, including a rolling nil report submitted by Luxemburg in
2017. The data provided in those reports have been reproduced in sections II to IV.
Any national reports and additional information received from Governments after the
submission of the present report will be made available in the online database, in the
original language of submission. No addenda will be issued.

4.  The percentage of Member States using the online reporting tool in filing their
national reports with the Register has risen from 20 per cent in 2012, when the tool
was introduced, to 85 per cent in 2018, signifying that the vast majority of national
reports are now submitted electronically.

5. The originals of the submissions by Member States are made available to
Governments by the Office for Disarmament Affairs.? The annual reports and other
relevant information on the Register of Conventional Arms are available on the
website of United Nations Register of Conventional Arms.3

6.  As at the date of submission of the present report, the following Member States
had submitted replies in 2018 to the questionnaire circulated by the Office for
Disarmament Affairs, pursuant to paragraph 6 (a) of resolution 71/44: Argentina, the

[N

The previous reports were issued under the following symbols: A/48/344 and Corr.1-3 and
Add.1-3; A/49/352 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-4; A/50/547 and Corr.1 and Add.1-4; A/51/300 and
Add.1-5; A/52/312 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-4; A/53/334 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-2; A/54/226
and Corr.1 and Add.1-6; A/55/299 and Corr.1 and Add.1-6; A/56/257 and Corr.1 and Add.1-2;
A/57/221 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-3; A/58/203 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-2; A/59/193 and
Corr.1-2 and Add.1-2; A/60/160 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-3; A/61/159 and Corr.1-2 and
Add.1-3; A/62/170 and Add.1-3; A/63/120 and Add.1-3; A/64/135 and Add.1-3; A/65/133 and
Add.1-5; A/66/127 and Corr.1-2; A/67/212 and Corr.1-2 and Add.1-2; and A/68/138 and Add.1;
A/69/124 and Add.1; A/70/168 and Add.1; A/71/138 and Add.1; and A/72/331.

2 Contact conventionalarms-unoda@un.org.

% See www.unroca.org.

3/138


https://undocs.org/A/RES/71/44
https://undocs.org/A/RES/71/44
https://undocs.org/A/RES/71/44
https://undocs.org/A/48/344
https://undocs.org/A/49/352
https://undocs.org/A/50/547
https://undocs.org/A/51/300
https://undocs.org/A/52/312
https://undocs.org/A/53/334
https://undocs.org/A/54/226
https://undocs.org/A/55/299
https://undocs.org/A/56/257
https://undocs.org/A/57/221
https://undocs.org/A/58/203
https://undocs.org/A/59/193
https://undocs.org/A/60/160
https://undocs.org/A/61/159
https://undocs.org/A/62/170
https://undocs.org/A/63/120
https://undocs.org/A/64/135
https://undocs.org/A/65/133
https://undocs.org/A/66/127
https://undocs.org/A/67/212
https://undocs.org/A/68/138
https://undocs.org/A/69/124
https://undocs.org/A/70/168
https://undocs.org/A/71/138
https://undocs.org/A/72/331

A/73/185

Dominican Republic and Madagascar.* Those are in addition to the 7 replies that were
received in 2017 and reflected in the report issued during the seventy-second session
of the General Assembly (A/72/331).

II. Information received from Governments

A. Index of information submitted by Governments

Background information

International

Data on Data on Procurement  transfers of Views on the
exports of imports of through small arms Register/
conventional  conventional — Military national and light national

State Report received on  arms arms holdings production weapons policies

Albania 31 May 2018 v v Y

Argentina 30 May 2018 \/ \ N

Australia 31 May 2018 v v N Y Y

Belarus 31 May 2018 v v

Belgium 30 May 2018 v v

Bosnia and Herzegovina 31 May 2018 Y

Brazil 23 May 2018 v v

Bulgaria 31 May 2018 v v Y

Canada 31 May 2018 v v y v

Cyprus 31 May 2018 v

Czechia 31 May 2018 v y v

Finland 31 May 2018 v y

Germany 29 May 2018 v v N v v

Greece 31 May 2018 v v \/ v

Italy 18 May 2018 v v v

Japan 18 May 2018 v \/ v v

Latvia 25 April 2018 v v

Liechtenstein 31 May 2018 v

Lithuania 31 May 2018 v v \ v

Poland 31 May 2018

Portugal 17 May 2018 v v v

Romania 31 May 2018 v N v

Russian Federation 31 May 2018 \/

Serbia 31 May 2018 v v v

Singapore 31 May 2018 \/

Slovakia 30 May 2018 v v V v

Slovenia 04 May 2018 \/ y

Spain 31 May 2018 \ \ v

Sweden 30 May 2018 \/ \/ \ y

4 The replies to the questionnaire will be made available on the website of the Register. A report
on the results of the findings of the questionnaire will be made available to the group of
governmental experts to be convened in 2019 to review the operation of the Register, in
accordance with paragraph 6 (b) of General Assembly resolution 71/44.

4/138


https://undocs.org/A/72/331
https://undocs.org/A/RES/71/44

A/73/185

Background information

International

Data on Data on Procurement  transfers of Views on the
exports of imports of through small arms Register/
conventional  conventional — Military national and light national

State Report received on  arms arms holdings production weapons policies

Switzerland 29 May 2018 v \ y

The former Yugoslav Republic 27 April 2018 Y

of Macedonia

Turkey 31 May 2018 \ \ Y

Ukraine 29 May 2018 v v

United Kingdom of Great 31 May 2018 \ N Y Y

Britain and Northern Ireland

United States of America 31 May 2018 \ N Y Y \/

B. Reports received from Governments on conventional
arms transfers

Albania
Original language: English Calendar year: 2017
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 31 May 2018

National points of contact: yes

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) Description of items | transfer

L. Battle tanks Jordan 1 [China Tank T-59 For museum
(Demilitarized) |purposes

II.  Armoured combat Jordan 1 [China Armoured For museum

vehicles recovery vehicle |purposes

for T-59
(Demilitarized)

III. Large-calibre
artillery systems

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

V. Attack helicopters
VI. Warships

VII. Missiles and a)
missile
launchers b)

18-11597 5/138



A/73/185

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) Description of items | transfer
I Battle tanks
II.  Armoured combat United States 4 Armoured light |For Ministry of
vehicles multirole vehicle |Defence purposes
for military
personnel
transport
Italy 4 Armoured light |For Ministry of
multirole vehicle |Defence purposes
for military
personnel
transport
III. Large-calibre
artillery systems
IV.  (a) Combat aircraft
V.  Attack helicopters
VI. Warships
VII. Missiles and a)
missile
launchers b)

6/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Argentina

Original language: Spanish

Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 30 May 2018

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) Intermediate location (if any) || Description of items Comments on the transfer
(a) Combat United 4 Beechcraft T-6C Training
aircraft States Texan II
18-11597

7/138



A/73/185

Australia
Original language: English Calendar year: 2017
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 31 May 2018

National points of contact: yes

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) Description of items | transfer
II.  Armoured combat Denmark 1 For demonstration
vehicles purposes (same

vehicle in each
country).

Fiji 10 Includes 7 vehicles
transferred to
Lebanon for end-use
by Fiji.

France 1 For demonstration
purposes (same
vehicle in each
country).

Netherlands 1 For demonstration
purposes (same
vehicle in each
country).

Poland 1 For demonstration
purposes (same
vehicle in each
country).

United 1 For demonstration

Kingdom purposes (same
vehicle in each
country).

United States 3

III. Large-calibre Singapore 1

artillery systems
IV. (a) Combat aircraft |United States 1
VII. (a)Missiles and United States 2

missile launchers
Imports

A B C D E Remarks
Final exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) Description of items | transfer
IV. (a) Combat aircraft |United States 16
VI. Warships Spain 1
VII. (a)Missiles and United States Not

missile launchers declared

8/138 18-11597




A/73/185

Belarus

Original language: Russian
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) Description of items | transfer
I Battle tanks
II.  Armoured combat Slovakia 13 |Russian BTR-70
vehicles Federation
Sudan 4 |Russian BTR-70
Federation
III. Large-calibre Angola 8 |Russian 122 mm MLRS
artillery systems Federation BM-21
Turkmenistan 4 |Russian 122 mm MLRS
Federation BM-21
Angola 34 |Russian 122 mm 2S1 SP
Federation howitzer
Azerbaijan 26 |Russian 152 mm 2A36
Federation
Angola 6 |Russian 152 mm 283 SP
Federation howitzer
IV.  (a) Combat aircraft
V. Attack helicopters
VI.  Warships
VII. Missiles and missile
launchers
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Final exporter Number State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items (if not exporter) location (if any) items transfer
1. Battle tanks
1. Armoured combat
vehicles
I11. Large-calibre Russian 40 120 mm 2B23
artillery systems Federation
v. (a) Combat aircraft
V. Attack helicopters Russian 6 Mi-8MTV-5
Federation
VI. Warships
VII. Missiles and
missile launchers
18-11597 9/138




A/73/185

Belgium

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Exports

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 30 May 2018

B

Cc

D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Final importer
State(s)

Number
of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of items

Comments on the
transfer

1. Battle tanks

II. Armoured combat
vehicles

Indonesia

32

M113

III. Large-calibre artillery
systems

Indonesia

M109

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

V. Attack helicopters

VI. Warships

VII. Missiles and  [a)

missile
b
launchers )

Italy

20

Imports

C

D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Exporter State(s)

Number
of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of items

Comments on the
transfer

1. Battle tanks

II. Armoured combat
vehicles

III. Large-calibre artillery
systems

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

France

63

Mirage F1

To be reexported
to the United
States after
maintenance in

Belgium

V. Attack helicopters
VI. Warships
VII. Missiles and  |a)

missile

b

launchers )

10/138 18-11597




A/73/185

Brazil

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Imports
A B C|D E Remarks
Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
III. Large-calibre artillery |United States 4 VBC OAP M109 A5 (Self- |Obtained as

systems

propelled howitzer)

excess defense
article to be used
for training

18-11597

11/138



A/73/185

Bulgaria

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2017

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
II. Armoured combat Angola 3 BTS — 1 pc With machine
vehicles gun, cal. 7.62 x
54 mm
BTS — 2 pcs With machine
gun, cal. 14.5 x
115 mm and
machine gun,
cal. 7.62 x 54
mm
Poland 4 MTLB Without
armament
Saudi Arabia 17 BTR — 9 pcs Without
armament
MTLB — 8 pcs Without
armament
I1I. Large-calibre artillery |Algeria 70 82 mm mortar
systems Angola 31 122 mm BM-21 — 8 pes
122 mm howitzer — 23
pes
Iraq 280 81 mm — 200 pcs
82 mm — 60 pcs
120 mm — 20 pcs
Saudi Arabia 145 82 mm — 120 pcs
120 mm — 25 pcs
V. Attack helicopters Cote d’Ivoire 3 MI-24
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
II. Armoured combat Poland 5 BRDM — 5 pcs With 9P 148
vehicles antitank launcher
Slovakia 20 BMP — 7 pcs
BTR — 13 pcs With machine
gun, cal. 14,5 x
115 mm and
machine gun, cal.
7.62 x 54 mm
III. Large-calibre artillery |Hungary 200 82 mm mortar
systems
12/138 18-11597




A/73/185

Canada

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
II. Armoured combat Saudi Arabia 52 Transfers are for
vehicles police or military
end use
VII. (a) Missiles and France 200 BLU-111 Bomb, Utility Sale of surplus
missile launchers materiel to the
Ministry of
Armed Forces of
France
United States 4 Mk 41 vertical launch Donation of
systems surplus materiel
to the United
States Navy of
the United States
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Battle tanks New Zealand 1| Czechia Transfer is for
film or theatrical
use
II. Armoured combat United States 20 Transfers are for
vehicles police or military
use
III. Large-calibre artillery |Belgium 3 Transfers are for

systems

police or
military, and for
film or theatrical
use

United Kingdom

Transfers are for
police or
military, and for
film or theatrical
use

18-11597

13/138




A/73/185

Cyprus

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017

Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer

VI. Warships

Israel

Offshore patrol vessel up

to 440 metric tons

By Government
to Government
contract

14/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Czechia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Battle tanks France 1 For collection purposes
Slovakia 1 Demilitarized
II. Armoured combat Germany 2 For collection purposes
A Hungary 53 50 items with machine
guns
Italy 1 For collection purposes
Poland 27 3 items for collection
purposes
Slovakia 14 1 item demilitarized
United Kingdom 2 For collection purposes
III. Large-calibre artillery |Poland 25
systems Slovakia 13 One item demilitarized
IV. (a) Combat aircraft Iraq 4
United States 10

18-11597

15/138




A/73/185

Finland

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017

Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Battle tanks Netherlands 20

16/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Germany

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 29 May 2018

air-defence systems

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin (if | Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Final importer State(s) | of items| not exporter) location (if any) Description of items the transfer
1. Battle tanks Indonesia 21 Leopard 2
Qatar 12 Leopard 2
Singapore 18 Leopard 2
II. Armoured combat Qatar 25 Fennek
vehicles
III. Large-calibre Croatia 13 Panzerhaubitzen
artillery systems 2000
Lithuania 12 Panzerhaubitzen
2000
Lithuania 1 Kanone OTO Melara
V. Attack helicopters Belgium 1 NH90 NFH
V1. Warships Algeria 1 MEKO A-200 AN
Egypt 2 K1209 TYP 1400
VII. (a) Missiles and Algeria 16 RBS-15
missile launchers Republic of Korea 149 Taurus
United Kingdom 2 Stormshadow
VII. (b) Man-portable Austria 6 Einzelteile fiir Strela
air-defence systems
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin (if | Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | not exporter) location (if any) Description of items the transfer
VII. (b) Man-portable Sweden 4 RBS 15 Mk3

18-11597

17/138




A/73/185

Greece

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
State of Intermediate
Final importer Number | origin (if not | location (if Description of
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | exporter) any) items Comments on the transfer
I. Battle tanks
II. Armoured combat
vehicles
I1I. Large-calibre artillery
systems
IV. (a) Combat aircraft
V. Attack helicopters
VI1.Warships
VII. Missiles and missile Russian 2| - - S-300 Inspection and field tests in the
launchers Federation missiles context of Agreement
No. P/130039042173 between
the Hellenic Ministry of
Foreign Affairs/General
Directorate for Defense
Investments and Armament, and
the joint stock company
«Rosoboronexport»
Luxembourg 9| — Stinger In the context of factory
inspection
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
State of Intermediate
Exporter Number | origin (if not | location (if Description of
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | exporter) any) items Comments on the transfer
I. Battle tanks
II. Armoured combat
vehicles
III. Large-calibre artillery
systems
IV. (a) Combat aircraft
V. Attack helicopters United 3| - - CH-47D In the context of procurement
States under the foreign military sales
special regime
VI.Warships
VII. Missiles and missile
launchers

18/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Italy

Original language: English Calendar year: 2017

Background information provided: yes

Date of submission: 18 May 2018

National points of contact: yes

Exports

18-11597

Category Quantity
I. Battle tanks 0
II. Armoured combat vehicles 73
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 2
IV. Military aircraft and unmanned aerial vehicles 4
V. Military and attack helicopters 15
VI. Warships 10
VII. Missiles and missiles launchers 1061
Small arms 107 197
Light weapons 11

Total 108 373

19/138



A/73/185

Japan

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Exports

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 18 May 2018

A B

D

E

Remarks

Final importer

Category (I-VII) State(s)

Number of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of
items

Comments on
the transfer

II. Armoured combat vehicles United States 15 AAVP7A1
RAM/RS
IV.(a) Combat aircraft United States 2 F-35A

20/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Latvia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017

Date of submission: 25 April 2018

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate Comments
Number | State of origin location on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | (if any) Description of items transfer
II. Armoured combat vehicles United 35 Combat vehicle
Kingdom reconnaissance-tracked
III. Large-calibre artillery Austria 4| United States 155mm artillery system
systems M109AS50e type A
18-11597 21/138




A/73/185

Lithuania

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of items transfer
II. Armoured combat vehicles | United States 1 Launcher 5P73-2LM
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | Description of items the transfer
II. Armoured combat vehicles Poland 2 2P25M2 self-propelled
missile launcher (without
the control unit 1A18MI1 of
the launcher)
Poland 1 2P25M2 self-propelled
missile launcher (without
the control unit 1A18M1 of
the launcher)
Ukraine 3 5P73 launcher without
radio-electronic equipment
Ukraine 1 Launcher 2P25M1 without
radio-electronic equipment
III. Large-calibre artillery Israel 30 120 mm mortar barrel
systems (spare parts for
modernization)
VII.(b) Man-portable air- Poland 20 Grom
defence systems

22/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Poland

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2018

National points of contact: yes

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer | Number| State of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | Description of items Comments on the transfer
1. Battle tanks Czechia 23 T-72
Germany 3 Marder Museum purpose
Gepard
Leopard
United States 1 T-34 Museum purpose
United States 7 Leopard 1AS Museum purpose
II. Armoured combat Czechia 3 R-3M
vehicles Senegal 2 Oncilla
V. Attack helicopters Senegal 1 Mi-24
Turkey 2 S-701
United States 2 S-701
VII. (a) Missiles and Bulgaria 5 9P148 Konkurs
missile launchers Niger 8 B8-M1 launcher
Niger 4 UB-32 launcher
Sweden 50 122 mm missiles
VII. (b) Man-portable air- | Lithuania 80 Grom
defence systems
Imports
A B c D E Remarks
Exporter Number of | State of origin | Intermediate Description of | Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | items the transfer
VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers | Norway 12 NSM
Norway 6 MLV

18-11597

23/138




A/73/185

Portugal

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Exports

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 17 May 2018

B

D

E

Remarks

Final importer

State of origin

Intermediate

Description of

Comments on

Category (I-VII) State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) items the transfer
II. Armoured combat Guatemala 32 Jeep J8
A Tajikistan 10 Jeep J8
IV. (a) Combat aircraft Romania 3 F16
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) Number of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) items the transfer

II. Armoured combat vehicles

United States

MRZR2

United States

MV850

24/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Romania

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Imports

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2018

D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s)

Number of items

State of origin (if
not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of items

Comments on
the transfer

IV. (a) Combat aircraft | Portugal

W

United States

F16 combat aircraft

18-11597

25/138




A/73/185

Russian Federation

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | State of origin | Intermediate Description of | Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | items the transfer
II. Armoured combat vehicles Azerbaijan 61
Bangladesh 170
III. Large-calibre artillery systems | Armenia 6
IV.(a) Combat aircraft Angola 2
China 10
Myanmar 3
Serbia 6
V. Attack helicopters Mali 2
VI.Warships Viet Nam 2
VII. (a) Missiles and missile China 120
launchers India 5 800

26/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Serbia

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any)| Description of items the transfer
II. Armoured combat vehicles | Bangladesh 1
Saudi Arabia 50 United Arab
Emirates
III. Large-calibre artillery Iraq 1 906
systems Iraq 22| Bosnia and Poland
Herzegovina
Nigeria 800| Bulgaria
Nigeria 12
Saudi Arabia 50| Croatia Cyprus
United Arab 6
Emirates
United Arab 20| Croatia Cyprus
Emirates
United States 125
VII. (a) Missiles and missile Saudi Arabia 4000 United Arab | Unguided extended
launchers Emirates range 122 mm rocket
“GRAD 2000~
Maximum range > 40 km
United Arab 7 128mm multiple rocket
Emirates launcher, M63
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of items the transfer
II. Armoured combat vehicles | Bosnia and 24
Herzegovina
II. Armoured combat vehicles | Hungary 50
III. Large-calibre artillery Bosnia and 22
systems Herzegovina
III. Large-calibre artillery Croatia 50
systems
III. Large-calibre artillery Montenegro 6
systems
IV.(a) Combat aircraft Russian 6 MIG 29
Federation

18-11597

27/138




A/73/185

Singapore

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017

Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) | ofitems| (if not exporter) | location (if any) Description of items the transfer
II. Armoured combat vehicles | South Africa 45 Protected combat

support vehicle

28/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Slovakia
Original language: English Calendar year: 2017
Background information provided: yes Date of submission: 30 May 2018
National points of contact: yes
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Final importer Number of | State of origin location Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) items | (if not exporter) (if any) Description of items transfer
II. Armoured Bulgaria 7 BMP-1
combat Bulgaria 2 Tatra T-815 VT
vehicles
Czechia 25 BMP-1 after overhaul
Czechia 1 FV 432 without weapon
system
Czechia 16 OT-64 One is for
collection purposes
Egypt 8 BMP-1 after overhaul
Germany 1 OT-810 without weapon
system
Poland 1 Armoured tracked
vehicle-carrier from the
2K12 KUB set
United States 1 BMP-2
III.Large- Czechia 25 Cannon 100 mm D10
calibre T2S
artillery 7o) 13 RM-70/85 multiple
systems rocket launcher on T-
815
Israel 18 152 mm ShKH DANA
on T-815
VII. (a) Czechia 25 Missile 155 mm Ofd
Missiles MKM Nh DV inert
?;?ngﬁ:;:le Czechia 15 Missile 155 mm Ofd
MKM Nh DV
Poland 10 Missile 155 mm Ofd
MKM DV without fuse
Serbia 1100 155 mm M3 HEERFB
charged with TNT
without fuse
Serbia 3030 155 mm M107 live
shells charged with
TNT, without fuse

18-11597 29/138



A/73/185

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) | Description of items Comments on the transfer
II. Armoured combat Belarus 13 Armored personnel
vehicles carrier BTR-70
Czechia 19 BMP-1 after repair
Czechia 6 BMP-1
Czechia 5 OT-90
Czechia 1 BPZV Svatava
Czechia 1 BMP-BREM-2 VPV-90
III. Large-calibre Czechia 13 RM-70 One is for testing
artillery systems purposes
Czechia 1 122 multiple rocket
launcher BM-21
IV.(a) Combat Italy 2 C-27] Spartan
aircraft
IV.(b) Armed UAVs Israel 2 MicroFalcon UAV
(fixed or variable
geometry wing)
V. Attack helicopters | United States 2 UH-60M Blackhawk

30/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Slovenia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017

Date of submission: 4 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items the transfer
III. Large-calibre Bulgaria 93 Rocket launcher 120 mm

artillery systems
VII. (b) Man-portable Turkey 5 IGLA-S missile Used for testing

air-defence systems purposes

18-11597

31/138



A/73/185

Spain

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017

Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items the transfer
III. Large-calibre Honduras 4 Mortars 120 mm
artillery systems
Italy 99 Mortars 81 mm
Switzerland 7 Mortars 81 mm

32/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Sweden

Original language: English

Background information provided: yes

National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017

Date of submission: 30 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items the transfer
II. Armoured combat Norway 10 Combat vehicle 90
vehicles
VII. (a) Missiles and Brazil Not RBS 70 Number of items
missile launchers declared classified
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) |Description of items the transfer
VII. (a) Missiles and United Kingdom Not Meteor Number of items
missile launchers declared classified

18-11597

33/138




A/73/185

Switzerland

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 29 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items the transfer
II. Armoured combat Germany 2| Belgium Germany Pandur Permanent
vehicles
Germany 2| Belgium Germany Pandur Temporary
United Kingdom 1 EAGLE IV ohne Permanent
Bewaffnung
III1. Large-calibre artillery [Switzerland 1 United Arab |Cobra Mortar System Temporary
systems Emirates (IDEX Exhib.)

34/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Turkey

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017

Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
II. Armoured combat Azerbaijan 36 TR-300 rocket/TRG-300
vehicles guided rocket
Bahrain 61 Wheeled armoured
personnel carrier
Bangladesh 20 Wheeled armoured
personnel carrier
Malaysia 2 Wheeled armoured
personnel carrier
Oman 2 Wheeled armoured
personnel carrier
Qatar 22 Wheeled armoured
personnel carrier
Rwanda 46 Wheeled armoured
personnel carrier
Tunisia 30 Wheeled armoured
personnel carrier
Turkmenistan 77 Wheeled armoured
personnel carrier
Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items the transfer
VII. (a) Missiles and United States 46 AGM-84 K SLAM-ER
missile launchers

18-11597

35/138




A/73/185

Ukraine

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017

Date of submission: 29 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer

I. Battle tanks Thailand 16 BM “Oplot”

VII. (b) Man-portable Turkey 2 9P519 Igla-1 Launchers

air-defence systems Turkey 1 9P516 Igla Launchers

36/138 18-11597




A/73/185

United Kingdom

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks

Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items the transfer

1. Battle tanks United States 2 Chieftain MBT Tourist attraction
United States 1 Chieftain MBT Collector

II. Armoured combat Australia 1 Norwegian Special

vehicles Operations vehicle

Australia 1 Alvis Shielder Forestry
Australia 1 ARES Demonstration
Belgium 1 CVRT Spartan Collector
Belgium 108 Government
Belgium 8
Canada 1 FV433 Abbot Collector
Canada 1 OT810 Halftrack War re-enactment
Canada 1 Fox CVR(W) Collector
Canada 1 Ferret MK5 Collector
Canada 1 FV103 Spartan Collector
France 1 Exhibition
France 1 Alvis Shielder Collector
France 1 Cougar LAMV Exhibition
France 1 CVRT Shielder/Stormer  |Collector
France 1 Spartan-ASV Ford F550 |Exhibition
Luxembourg 1 Humber FV1611 Collector
New Zealand 7 Government
Peru 1 Jankel Fox Demonstration
Switzerland 1 Eagle IV Display
Switzerland 1 Eagle V Display
United States 1 APC Display
United States 2 CVRT Spartan Display
United States 1 CVRT Sabre Collector
United States 1 Fv432 Display
United States 1 FV436 Display
United States 2 Fv433 Display
United States 2 CVRT Samson Collector

1944 17pdr ‘Pheasant’
Anti-Tank Gun

Museum display

Sfh 18 1943 Howitzer

Museum display

III. Large-calibre artillery |Australia
systems
Australia
18-11597

37/138




A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks

Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items the transfer
Australia 1 1917 mittlerer Museum display

Minenwerfer

Australia 1 75 mm Gun M1917 Museum display
Canada 1 105 mm Howitzer Movie Industry
Colombia 1 105 mm L119 Government
Ireland 1 leFH 18 Collector

IV. (a) Combat aircraft Australia 2
Canada 2
Estonia 1 Harrier Decommissioned
Oman 12
Saudi Arabia 6 Typhoon
United States 3

V. Attack helicopters Brazil 13
Germany 1
South Africa 1
United States 32

VII. (a) Missiles and India 384

missile launchers Saudi Arabia 173
VII. (b) Man-portable Indonesia 126
air-defence systems Thailand 48
38/138 18-11597




A/73/185

United States

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2018

Exports
A B C D E Remarks

Final importer | Number|  State of origin Intermediate Comments on

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any)| Description of items the transfer

I. Battle tanks Egypt 7 M1Altank
Morocco 28 M1Altank

II. Armoured combat vehicles Bahrain 100 MI113A2 APC
Bahrain 1 M106 mortar carrier
Lebanon 24 M2 Bradley IFV
Morocco 50 M577A2 tracked

command post carrier

Morocco 419 MI113A3 APC

III. Large-calibre artillery Australia 15 Mortar

systems India 2 M777A2 towed
howitzer

Iraq 6 M198 towed howitzer
Iraq 12 M252 mortar
Jordan 26 M252 mortar
Lebanon 25 M252 mortar
Pakistan 5 MK45 gun mount

IV.(a) Combat aircraft Afghanistan 4 A-29 attack aircraft
Argentina 4 T-6 trainer aircraft
Indonesia 10 F-16C/D aircraft
Iraq 9 F-16C fighter aircraft
Israel 1 F-15D
Israel 7 F-35A fighter aircraft
Jordan 15 F-16A/B fighter aircraft
Lebanon 2 A-29 attack aircraft
Romania 3 F-16C/D fighter aircraft
Saudi 24 F-15SA fighter aircraft
Arabia

IV. (b) Armed UAVs (fixed or France 1 MQ-9

variable geometry wing) United Arab 1 Predator EP

Emirates

V. Attack helicopters Croatia 16 OH-58D helicopter
Japan 1 Helicopter
Pakistan 13 AH-1F helicopter
Tunisia 24 OH-58D helicopter
Tunisia 2 UH-60M helicopter

18-11597

39/138




A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer | Number State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any)| Description of items the transfer
VI.Warships Brazil 2 FFG guided missile
frigate
VII. (a) Missiles and missile Australia 4 Missile
launchers Japan 5 Missile
Republic of 5 AGM/RGM/UGM-84
Korea missile
Morocco 6 AGM/RGM/UGM-84
missile
Oman 141 AIM-120C missile
Pakistan 20 RGM/UGM-109 missile
Poland 1 AGM-158 missile
Saudi 66 AIM-120C missile
Arabia
Singapore 30 AIM-102C missile
Thailand 7 AIM-120C missile

40/138

18-11597




A/73/185

III. Information received from Governments on military
holdings and procurement through national production

Argentina

Military holdings

Number
Category (I-VII) of items | Description of items Comments
1. Battle tanks 231| TAM (medium Argentine tank) Combat vehicle
39| AMX-13 Combat vehicle
117 SK-105 Combat vehicle
6| Sherman Six for training
II. Armoured combat vehicles 536| Half-track; TAM; AMX 13; M 113 Combat vehicle
96| Panhard; Mowag; Glover; Norinco Reconnaissance vehicle
78| M 577, M 106; M 548 Armoured cargo carrier
Armoured mortar carrier
11| LVTP-7 Tracked amphibious vehicle
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 42| AP 155 mm gun AMX and VCA TAM Armoured artillery
110| 155 mm gun Medium artillery
6| 155 mm howitzer Medium artillery
73| 105 mm OTO Melara howitzer L14 and Light artillery
L10
344 | 120 mm mortars Fire support
884 | 81 mm mortars Fire support
IV.(a) Combat aircraft 115| IA-58 Pucara; A4/AR Super Etendard; Combat; attack; bomber; fighter;
S-2ET Tracker anti-submarine
14| Beechcraft B-200; P-3B Orion Reconnaissance; transport;
maritime surveillance; training
5| Twin Otter; Fokker F-28 Transport; cargo
9| Fiat G 222; Sabreliner; Cessna T 207 General purpose
23| C 550; Cessna 208; Merlin III and IV; General purpose
CASA C-212; Porter PL-6; C500; 185 E
28| Pampa IA; 63; T-34 Mentor Training
V. Attack helicopters 49| A 109 Agusta; UH 1H; Bell Huey II; Sea Attack; assault; anti-submarine
King H-3
8| SA-315 Lama; Fennec AS-555-SN TH designator; search and rescue;
mountain reconnaissance
8| Bell 212; Agusta H-3 Transport of personnel; search and
rescue
17| Hiller UH-12; ET Bell OH 13S; AS332 General purpose
Super Puma; Alouette A1-03
8| MI-17-1 E; UH-3H Transport
12| Hughes 500 Training
5| Bell 206 B3 Ranger, single engine Reconnaissance and transport of

personnel

18-11597

41/138




A/73/185

Number
Category (I-VII) of items | Description of items Comments
VI1.Warships 2| Submarines
4| Destroyers
1| Transport ship Fleet transport
9| Corvette Six are Argentine
1| Patrol vessel Coastal patrol
4| Operational support ships Support for naval units and
maritime patrol
2| Speedboats
3| Transport ship Various uses
1| Training vessel Training
1| Icebreaker
5| Patrol boats Coastal patrol; one is Argentine
3| Multipurpose vessels For river use
1| Logistics ship Logistical services
4| Sloops Patrolling and supplying Argentine
Antarctic bases
VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers 1| TOW2A Case FLP 153/2015, Federal Court
No. 1, La Plata
4| LzCh 105 mm calibre SLAM Ground-to-ground
52| MM launcher In naval units
13| MM launcher In aircraft
32| MM launcher In naval units

42/138

18-11597



A/73/185

Australia

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1. Battle tanks

59

MI1A1 MBT

II. Armoured combat vehicles

13

M88A2 Armoured Recovery Vehicle

431| M113AS4 Tracked APC
253| ASLAV Wheeled Armoured Recon Vehicle
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 11| 155 mm M198 Howitzer
18| M224A1 60 mm Mortar Systems
54| M777 155 mm Light Weight Howitzer
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 5| P-8A Poseidon
24| F/A-18F Super Hornets
12| EA-18G Growlers
33| Hawk Mk 127
71| F/A-18 A/B Hornet
11| AP-3C Orion
2| F-35A Lightning II
V. Attack helicopters 22| EC655 Tiger
3| S-70B-2 Seahawk
24| MH-60R Seahawk
VI. Warships 2| FFG (Adelaide class)
1| DDG (Hobart class)
8| FFH (ANZAC class)
2| Replenishment (Sirius, Success)
1| Landing Ship Dock (HMAS Choules)
13| Patrol Boats (Armidale class)
2| Patrol Boats (Cape class)
2| HS (Leeuwin class)
4| SML (Paluma class)
4| MHC (Huon class)
1| ADYV Ocean Protector
2| Landing Helicopter Deck

VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers

Not declared

RBS70

Not declared

AGM/RGM/UGM-84 Harpoon Missile

Not declared

RIM-162 Evolved Seasparrow Missile

Not declared

Standard Missile 2 (SM-2)

Not declared

Hellfire Missile

18-11597

43/138




A/73/185

Procurement

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

II. Armoured combat vehicles

989

Bushmaster Vehicle

III. Large-calibre artillery systems

13

105 mm L118/119 Hamel Light Gun

Withdrawn from
service.
Remaining
quantity 13
issued to
Museums for
display purposes

185

81 mm F2 mortar

Manufactured
under licence in
Australia

VI. Warships

Submarines (Collins class)

44/138

18-11597



A/73/185

Brazil

Procurement

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

II. Armoured combat vehicles

60

Armoured Personnel Carrier Vehicle —
Medium — Wheeled 6X6, “Guarani”

Manufactured by
IVECO

18-11597

45/138




A/73/185

Canada

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

Submarines

1. Battle tanks 10| Leopard C2 To be divested
42| Leopard 2A4 In service
20| Leopard 2A4M In service
20| Leopard 2A6M In service
II. Armoured combat vehicles 141| LAV III (armed, 4+ squad) To be upgraded to LAV 6.0
409| LAV 6.0 (armed, 4+ squad) In service
181| Coyote (armed) In service
274| TLAV (armed, 4+ squad) 134 to be divested; 140 to remain
in service
6| M113 ADATS (armed) To be divested
9| RG-31 (4+ squad) To be divested
15| Cougar EOD (4+ squad) In service
6| Cougar C-IED (4+ squad) In service
29| Cougar EROC (4+ squad) In service
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 37| M777 155mm Howitzer In service
94| C3 105mm towed Howitzer In service
28| LGI1 105mm towed Howitzer In service
76| M109 155mm tracked Howitzer To be divested
210| 81mm mortars 170 tubes in service and 40 other
tubes expected to be certified in
2018.
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 76| CF188 aircraft
VI. Warships 24| Surface warships: Halifax-class 24 Surface warships: (12 Halifax-
Frigates, Kingston-class Maritime | class Frigates, 12 Kingston-class
Coastal Defence Vessels Maritime Coastal Defence Vessels)
4| Submarines: Victoria-class 4 Victoria-class Submarines

VIIL.(a) Missiles and missile launchers

Not declared

AIM7 and AIM120 missiles that
have over 25 km range

Missile numbers are classified

Not declared

Inventory of RGM-84 Harpoon
Missiles

Missile numbers are classified

Not declared

Inventory of Evolved Sea Sparrow
Missiles (ESSM)

Missile numbers are classified

24

Harpoon Surface to Surface (SSM)
Missile Launchers

24 Harpoon Surface to Surface
(SSM) Missile Launchers

(2 launchers per Frigate; for the
RGM-84 Harpoon Missiles)

96

Mk 165 Guided Missile Launchers

96 Mk 165 Guided Missile
Launchers (8 Launchers per
Frigate; for the ESSM)

46/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Czechia

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

I. Battle tanks 119
II. Armoured combat vehicles 489
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 226
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 35
V. Attack helicopters 17
VIL(b) Man-portable air-defence systems 47

18-11597

47/138



A/73/185

Finland

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

I. Battle tanks 160

II. Armoured combat vehicles 955 Armoured personnel carriers and armoured
infantry fighting vehicles.

III. Large-calibre artillery systems 1566 Self-propelled and towed artillery pieces and
mortars (including coastal defence, 100 mm
calibre and above)

IV. (a) Combat aircraft 62

V. Attack helicopters 0

VI. Warships 8 Surface warships greater than 400 tons fully
loaded displacement

VII.(a) Missiles and missile launchers 0

48/138

18-11597



A/73/185

Germany

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1. Battle tanks

794

215 KPz Leopard 1 (MBT)
579 KPz Leopard 2 (MBT)

II. Armoured combat vehicles

1938

831 SPz Marder (AIFV+Recce)
161 SPZ PUMA

347 TPz-1 Fuchs (APC)

138 GTK Boxer (APC)

170 SpahWg Fennek (Recce)
95 WaTrg Wiesel MK

120 WaTrg Wiesel TOW

76 BV 206S (APC)

III. Large-calibre artillery systems

329

129 PzH 2000 (SPH)

119 Mrs Tampella (BMS)
59 MLRS Mars

10 FH M 101

20 PzH M 109 (SPH)

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

226

130 EF 2000
88 Tornado
8 P-3C Orion

V. Attack helicopters

80

52 UH Tiger
6 BO-105 PAH-1
22 Sea Lynx

VI. Warships

45

9 Frigates

5 Corvettes

12 MCM boats
6 Submarines

13 Auxiliary ships

VII.(a) Missiles and missile launchers

1349

1 349

Procurement

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

I. Battle tanks 0] 0
II. Armoured combat vehicles 71| 71 EA SPZ Puma
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 0] 0
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 4| 4 EA Eurofighter
V. Attack helicopters 10| 10 EA UH-Tiger
VI. Warships (0]
VII.(a) Missiles and missile launchers (0]

18-11597

49/138



A/73/185

Greece

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Procurement through national production

I. Battle tanks 1619
II. Armoured combat vehicles 2299
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 1818
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 589
V. Attack helicopters 28
VI. Warships 61
VII. Missiles and missile launchers 1676

Note: Information is limited owing to security regulations.

50/138

18-11597



A/73/185

Japan

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1. Battle tanks 250| Type-74 main battle tank
340| Type-90 main battle tank
70| Type-10 main battle tank
II. Armoured combat vehicles 230| Type-73 armored personnel
carrier
370| Type-96 armored personnel
carrier
70| Type-89 mechanized infantry
combat vehicle
200| Type-82 command and
communication vehicle
110| Type-87 reconnaissance
combat vehicle
40| Chemical protection vehicle
(wheel)
50| Type-87 self-propelled anti-
aircraft cannon
40| Type-78 armored recovery
vehicle
30| Type-90 armored recovery
vehicle
5| Type-11 crawler vehicle
recovery
50| Type-87 ammunition support
vehicle
20| NBC reconnaissance vehicle
20 AAVP7A1 RAM/RS
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 870| 89mm rocket launcher M20
820| Type-64 81mm mortar
650| 8Imm mortar L16
430| 120mm mortar RT
20| Type-96 self-propelled 120mm
mortar
2 710| 84mm recoilless rifle
0| Type-60 106mm recoilless rifle
0| Type-75 self-propelled 155mm
howitzer
340| 155mm howitzer FH70
110| Type-99 self-propelled 155mm
howitzer
50| 203mm self-propelled howitzer
100 Multiple launch rocket system

M270

18-11597

51/138




A/73/185

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

IV. (a) Combat aircraft 201| F-15J/DJ
47| F-4EJ F-4EJs include upgraded
versions of the F-4EJ
13| RF-4E/EJ
92| F-2A/B
6| F-35A
71| P-3C/EP-3C/OP-3C
14| P-1
V. Attack helicopters 57| AH-1S
12| AH-64D
86| SH-60J/K
VI. Warships 47| Destroyer
16| Submarine
22| Mine warfare ship
6| Patrol guided missile boat
3| Landing ship tank/utility
8| Auxiliary ship

VIIL.(a) Missiles and missile launchers

Not declared

No information provided for
reasons of national security

VII.(b) Man-portable air-defence systems

Not declared

No information provided for
reasons of national security

Procurement

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

I. Battle tanks 6| Type-10 tank
33| Type-16 mobile combat vehicle

III. Large-calibre artillery systems 1| 8Imm mortar L16

6| 120mm mortar RT

6| Type-99 self-propelled 155mm

howitzer

VI. Warships 1| Destroyer

1| Submarine

1

Mine warfare ship

VIIL.(a) Missiles and missile launchers

Not declared

No information provided for
reasons of national security

VIIL.(b) Man-portable air-defence systems

Not declared

No information provided for
reasons of national security

52/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Lithuania

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

II. Armoured combat vehicles 228 | M113
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 54| 105 mm M101 howitzer
20| 120 mm 2B11 mortar
18| 120 mm M1982 mortar
18| 120 mm M38/43 mortar
22| 120 mm M41D mortar
42| 120 mm Tampella M 113 mortar
4| 155 mm self-propelled howitzer PzZH2000
V1. Warships 1| Vidar class staff and support ship
VIIL.(a) Missiles and missile launchers 21| RBS-70
8| Stinger
60| Grom

18-11597

53/138




A/73/185

Poland

Military holdings

Category (I-VII) Number of items | Description of items Comments
1. Battle tanks 247| Leopard 2
232| PT-91
260| T-72
II. Armoured combat vehicles 54| AMYV Rosomak S, Rosomak M-3
1662| BMP-1, BRM-1, Rosomak
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 530| Gun/howitzer
307| Mortars
198| MLRS
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 32| MIG-29
32| SU-22
50| F-16
V. Attack helicopters 28| Mi-24
18| Mi-2URP
25 W-3W Sokol
7| W-3PL Gluszec
VI. Warships 30
Procurement
Category (I-VII) Number of items | Description of items Comments

II. Armoured combat vehicles

27| AMYV Rosomak S, Rosomak M-3

III. Large-calibre artillery systems

24| 155 mm Krab howitzer

17| 120 mm howitzer

V. Attack helicopters

7| W-3PL

VI. Warships

1

54/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Romania

Military holdings

Category (I-VII) Number of items | Description of items Comments
I. Battle tanks 377| T-55
32| TR-580
226| TR-85
54| TR-85 Bizon
II. Armoured combat vehicles 76| MLVM APC
69| TAB Zimbru APC
401| TAB-71 APC
155| TAB-77 APC
401| TABC-79 APC
31| Piranha IIIC APC
23| MLI-84 IFV
101| MLI-84 Jder IFV
47| SU-100 HACV
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 6| 2S1 SP howitzer Guns/howitzer
75| Gun 82 Gun/howitzer
116| Gun-howitzer 85 Gun/howitzer
320| Howitzer 81 Gun/howitzer
218| M-30 howitzer Gun/howitzer
4| ML-20 howitzer gun Gun/howitzer
41| Model 89 SP howitzer Gun/howitzer
15| Mountain howitzer 98 Gun/howitzer
139| Mountain gun 1982 Gun/howitzer
316 M M 1982 Mortar
1167 MM 1977 Mortar
135 APR-40 MLRS
54| LAROM MLRS
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 97| MIG-21
12| F-16
V. Attack helicopters 22| TAR-330 SOCAT MPHELO
VI. Warships 3| FBP (FBP)
4| Corvettes
3| Frigates
4| Minesweeper
1| Minelayer
1| Submarine
VII.(a) Missiles and missile launchers 6| Strela-2 Man-portable air-defence
systems
282| CA-9%4 Man-portable air-defence

systems

18-11597

55/138




A/73/185

Slovakia

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

9P516 (62 pcs)

1. Battle tanks 30| T-72 As at 1 January 2018
II. Armoured combat vehicles 334 APC-OT-64, OT-90, Tatrapan As at 1 January 2018
6X6; AIFV-BMP-1, BMP-2
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 166| Gun/howitzer-D-30, Howitzer, As at 1 January 2018
M-77 Dana, M-2000 Zuzana;
Mortars — M-97, M-99; MLRS-
RM 70/85 Modular, RM-70
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 19| MiG-29, MiG-29 UB, L-39 ZA As at 1 January 2018
V. Attack helicopters 0 As at 1 January 2018
VI. Warships 0 As at 1 January 2018
VII.(a) Missiles and missile launchers 0 As at 1 January 2018
VIL.(b) Man-portable air-defence systems 675| Missiles: 9M32M (393 pcs), As at 1 January 2018
9M39 IGLA (282 pcs)
198 | Launchers: 9P58 (136 pcs), As at 1 January 2018

Procurement

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

I. Battle tanks

II. Armoured combat vehicles

III. Large-calibre artillery systems

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

IV. (b) Armed UAVs (fixed or variable geometry wing)

V. Attack helicopters

VI. Warships

VIIL.(a) Missiles and missile launchers

VIIL.(b) Man-portable air-defence systems

[l el e =2 =R el el Bl Y]

56/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Spain

Military holdings

Category (I-VII) Number of items | Description of items Comments
1. Battle tanks 506

II. Armoured combat vehicles 3116

III. Large-calibre artillery systems 1611

IV. (a) Combat aircraft 182

V. Attack helicopters 47

V1. Warships 47

VII.(a) Missiles and missile launchers 904

Procurement

Category (I-VII) Number of items | Description of items Comments

II. Armoured combat vehicles 147| 77 Pizarro, 2 LICE, 40 VAMTAC bivalente
LAG40 Y AMP12,70,10 VAMTAC SPIKE,
18 CAMTAC carga general

IV. (a) Combat aircraft 8| EF-2000

V. Attack helicopters 3| EC-665 Tigre HAP

18-11597

57/138




A/73/185

Sweden

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

I. Battle tanks 9| Strv 121
120| Strv 122
14| Bgbv 120
II. Armoured combat vehicles 34| Patgb 180
20| Patgb 202 A
148| Patgb 203 A
113| Patgb 360
172| Pbv 302
54| Stripbv 3021
13| Epbv 3022
19| Rlpbv 3024
354| Strf 9040
30| Lvkv 90
26| Bgbv 90
54| Stripbv 90 A
42| Epbv90A & C
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 201| 8 cm grk
81| 12 cm grk
23| 15.5 cm ARCHER
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 114| JAS 39 GRIPEN (different
versions)
37| SK 60 (PTA)
VI. Warships 3| Submarines Gotland class
1| Submarines S6dermanland class
2| Corvettes Givle class
5| Corvettes Visby class
5| MCM Vessel Koster class
3| MCM Vessel Sparé class
1| Support Ship Carlskrona
1| Support Ship Trossé
VII.(a) Missiles and missile launchers Not declared| RB 99 Number of items classified
Not declared| RB 98 Number of items classified
Not declared| RB 97 Number of items classified
Not declared| RBS 15 Mk 2 Number of items classified
Not declared| RBS 17 Number of items classified
Not declared| RBS 55 TOW Number of items classified

VIIL.(b) Man-portable air-defence
systems

60

RBS 70 (launchers)

Number of items classified

58/138

18-11597



A/73/185

Switzerland

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

I. Battle tanks 134
II. Armoured combat vehicles 1245
III. Large-calibre artillery systems 433
IV. (a) Combat aircraft 83
VII.(a) Missiles and missile launchers 1 Some stingers

18-11597

59/138



A/73/185

United Kingdom

Military holdings

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

1. Battle tanks

302

Challenger 2

II. Armoured combat vehicles

Ajax

Apollo

Atlas

Athena/Argus

Ares

202

CVR(T) Scimitar (Mk1)

28

CVR(T) Scimitar (Mk2)

285

CVR(T) Spartan (Mk1)

17

CVR(T) Spartan (Mk2)

107

CVR(T) Sultan (Mk1)

CVR(T) Sultan (Mk2)

34

CVR(T) Samson (Mk1)

CVR(T) Samson (Mk2)

41

CVR(T) Samaritan (Mk1)

CVR(T) Samaritan (Mk2)

891

FV430 Series (Bulldog)

395

Panther

99

New Viking Regen

774

Warrior

105

Warthog Front Cab

112

Warthog Rear Cab

415

Mastiff

168

Ridgeback

125

Wolfhound

III. Large-calibre artillery systems

89

AS90 155mm SP howitzer

126

105mm light gun

35

MLRS

IV. (a) Combat aircraft

51

Tornado GR4

146

Typhoon

IV. (b) Armed UAVs (fixed or variable
geometry wing)

10

Reaper

V. Attack helicopters

60/138

Lynx AH9/9A

8 out of service: Date (OSD)
March 2018

Lynx Mk 8

7 out of service: Date March
2017

34

Wildcat AH Mk1

24 in forward fleet, 3 in
maintenance, 3 undergoing
upgrades, 4 in storage

18-11597




A/73/185

Category (I-VII)

Number of items

Description of items

Comments

28

Wildcat HMA Mk2

22 in forward fleet, 2 in trials,
2 in maintenance, 2 undergoing
upgrades

0| Merlin Mk1 OSD 31 Dec 2014, 12 held in
storage
30| Merlin MK2
66| Apache AH MK1 50 in forward fleet, 16 held in
storage
VI. Warships 1| Queen Elizabeth class aircraft Commissioned Dec. 2017
carrier
6| Type 45 destroyers
13| Frigates Type 23
3| Amphibious ships 2 landing platform docks,
1 landing platform helicopter
13| Mines countermeasures vessels | 7 Sandown class, 6 Hunt class
4| Offshore patrol vessels
1| Primary casualty receiving
facility/Aviation training ship
9| RFA tankers
1| Ice patrol vessel
3| Survey vessels

Procurement

Category (I-VII)

Number of items | Description of items

Comments

VI. Warships

w

Type 26 frigates

Contracts signed in June 2017

18-11597

61/138




A/73/185

United States

Military holdings

Category (I-VII) Number of items Description of items Comments
[.  Battle tanks 5228

II. Armoured combat vehicles 16 777

III. Large-calibre artillery systems 5711

IV (a) Combat aircraft 3712

V. (b) Armed UAVs (fixed or variable geometry wing) 478

V. Attack helicopters 1070

\VI. Warships 280

VII. (a) Missiles and missile launchers 59 862

Procurement

Category (I-VII) Number of items Description of items Comments
[. Battle tanks 0

II. Armoured combat vehicles 93

[1I. Large-calibre artillery systems 15

V. (a) Combat aircraft 78

[V. (b) Armed UAVs (fixed or variable geometry wing) 90

V. Attack helicopters 21

\VI. Warships 8

\VIIL. (a) Missiles and missile launchers 1369

62/138 18-11597




A/73/185

IV. Information received from Governments on international
transfers of small arms and light weapons

Argentina

Small arms imports

A

D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Exporter State(s)

Number of items

State of origin (if
not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of items

Comments on the
transfer

II. Rifles and
carbines

Austria

37

Bolt-action

50 calibre
(12.7x99) Steyr
Mannlicher HS
50 M1 — PRON
rifle

Special sniper
rifle

Light weapons imports

A

B

D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Exporter State(s)

Number of items

State of origin (if
not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of items

Comments on the
transfer

II. Hand-held
under-barrel
and mounted

Belgium

1

40 mm calibre
grenade launcher
for 5.56 mm

Fire support

grenade calibre rifle;
launchers Herstal F2000
18-11597 63/138




A/73/185

Australia

Small arms exports

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | State of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | Description of items Comments on the transfer
VL. Others Canada 339 Numbers reflect all small | Figures reflect
arms and light weapons authorizations granted,
(SALW) not actual exports
China 60 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Denmark 1 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Ecuador 2 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
France 2 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Germany 2 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Greece 2 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Indonesia 5 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Israel 4 Numbers reflect generic Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Italy 17 Numbers reflect generic Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Republic of 19 Numbers reflect generic Figures reflect
Korea category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Mongolia 20 Numbers reflect generic Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Netherlands 1 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
New Zealand 4192 Numbers reflect generic Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Norway 1 Numbers reflect generic Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports

64/138

18-11597




A/73/185

category of SALW

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number of | State of origin Intermediate
Category (I-VII) State(s) items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | Description of items Comments on the transfer
Papua New 43 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
Guinea category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Philippines 3 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Slovenia 2 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Solomon 5 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
Islands category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
South Africa 4 Numbers reflect generic Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Sweden 2 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Thailand 2 Numbers reflect generic Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
United 195 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
Kingdom category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
United States 790 Numbers reflect generic | Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Vanuatu 146 Numbers reflect generic Figures reflect
category of SALW authorizations granted,
not actual exports
Zambia 2 Numbers reflect generic Figures reflect

authorizations granted,
not actual exports

18-11597

65/138




A/73/185

Bosnia and Herzegovina

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Small arms exports

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2018

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | items the transfer
I. Revolvers and self-loading Serbia 3 Revolver, 357
pistols mag
United Arab 3 Pistols, calibre
Emirates 9 mm
II. Rifles and carbines Namibia 10 ALFA AC
SMG6
United Arab 3 7.62x39M59
Emirates
IV. Assault rifles Egypt 3 AC SMG6
Namibia 10 7.62X39mm
United Arab 2 M70
Emirates
V. Light machine guns Namibia 10 7.62x39 M72B1
VI. Others United States 65 mortars 60 mm
Light weapons exports
A B c D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) | items the transfer
VI. Mortars of calibres less than United States 65 60 mm
75 mm
Small arms imports
A B c D E Remarks
Number| State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | items the transfer
I. Revolvers and self-loading Austria 246 Rev taurus 357
pistols Brazil 130 Tanfoglio
Croatia 745
Czechia 23 Taurus
Germany 17
Greece 80 Beretta
Italy 203 Glock
Serbia 97
Slovakia 924 Sig sauer
Slovenia 50

66/138

18-11597




A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) items the transfer
Turkey 200
United States 40
II. Rifles and carbines Belgium 237 5.56x45
Brazil 35 5.7x28 mm
Czechia 60 Cz skorpion
EVO3 Al
Greece 50 TAURUS ST
12 mm
Turkey 22
United 2
Kingdom
United States 13 MI16A4
III. Sub-machine guns Switzerland 10 B&T SMG
APC9 calibre
9 mm
United States 3 Sig sauer
5.56x45
IV. Assault rifles Belgium 75 5.56x45 calibre
9 mm
Brazil 6 7.62x39
Croatia 20 5.56x45
Serbia 87 M21 BST
V. Light machine guns Belgium 6 calibre 7,62
Light weapons imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) items the transfer
I. Heavy machine guns Belgium 4 7.62
United States 2 M240B, M249
II. Hand-held under-barrel and Belgium 30 40x46 mm
mounted grenade launchers Croatia 2 40x46 mm

18-11597

67/138




A/73/185

Bulgaria

Small arms exports

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | items the transfer
I. Revolvers and self-loading Czechia 208
pistols Somalia 20
Switzerland 160
United States 1196
II. Rifles and carbines Algeria 123 Sniper rifle,
calibre 12.7 x
99 mm — 28 pcs
Austria 385
Cote d’Ivoire 7 MO3 rifle,
calibre 12.7 x
108 mm — 7 pcs
Finland 90
Georgia 70
Germany 19
The former 32
Yugoslav
Republic of
Macedonia
Switzerland 200
United States 1816
IV. Assault rifles Afghanistan 4402
Algeria 147
Cameroon 114
Saudi Arabia 25500
Somalia 98
Uganda 1500
United States 578
V. Light machine guns Algeria 55
Armenia 1094
Bangladesh 2
Chad 250
France 5
Iraq 400
Saudi Arabia 710
Somalia 10
United States 2 663

68/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Light weapons exports

18-11597

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) items the transfer
I.  Heavy machine guns Algeria 35 23 mm 12.7x 108
anti-aircraft mm — 3 pcs
gun
Cote d’Ivoire 9 23 mm
anti-aircraft
gun — 6 pcs,
12.7 x 108 mm
France 3
Peru 3
Saudi Arabia 531 23 mm 14.5 mm —
anti-aircraft 9 pcs
gun 12.7x 108
mm —
340 pcs
23 mm
anti-aircraft
gun —
182 pcs
Turkey 30 23 mm
anti-aircraft
gun
United Arab 120 14.5 mm
Emirates
United States 131 12.7x 108
mm
II. Hand-held under-barrel and Afghanistan 345 ATGL
mounted grenade launchers Algeria 910 MSGL —
50 pcs
ATGL —
350 pcs
UBGL —
510 pcs
Congo 250 ATGL
Cote d’Ivoire 5 AGL
Egypt 5000 ATGL
Indonesia 580 ATGL
Iraq 1 959 ATGL
Israel 126 UBGL
Kazakhstan 20 MSGL —
17 pes
UBGL —
3 pcs
Republic of 7 ATGL
Korea
Qatar 500 ATGL

69/138




A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) items the transfer
Saudi Arabia 500 ATGL
United States 2 UBGL
Uzbekistan 623 UBGL
IV. Recoilless rifles Afghanistan 180 ATGL-H
Algeria 40 ATGL-H
Congo 8 ATGL-H
Indonesia 42 ATGL-H
Iraq 640 ATGL-H
Morocco 160 ATGL-H
Saudi Arabia 770 ATGL-H
United States 352 ATGL-H
V. Portable anti-tank missile Israel 2 9P135
launchers and rocket systems Saudi Arabia 140 9P135M
United States 30 9P135M
VI. Mortars of calibres less than Céte d’Ivoire 5 60 mm
75 mm mortar —
5 pcs
Iraq 800 60 mm —
800 pcs
Uzbekistan 39 60 mm
mortar —
39 pcs
VII. Others Algeria 70 82 mm
mortar —
70 pcs
Iraq 200 81 mm
mortar —
200 pcs
Iraq 60 82 mm
mortar —
60 pcs
Saudi Arabia 120 82 mm
mortar —
120 pcs
70/138 18-11597




A/73/185

Small arms imports

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) items the transfer
I. Revolvers and self-loading Austria 1 090
pistols Czechia 55
Germany 134
Italy 275
United States 258
II. Rifles and carbines Austria 58
Belgium 103
Canada 19
Czechia 95
Finland 482
France 20
Germany 245
Italy 508
Portugal 520
Romania 224
Serbia 427 MOI3 rifle,
calibre 12.7 x
108 mm —
7 pcs
M76 rifle —
420 pes
Spain 54
United 36
Kingdom
United States 189
IV. Assault rifles Serbia 2
United States 17
V. Light machine guns Czechia 172
Serbia 250

18-11597

71/138




A/73/185

Light weapons imports

A

C

D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Exporter State(s)

Number
of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of
items

Comments on the
transfer

I.  Heavy machine guns

Albania

27

14.5 mm —
10 pcs
12.7 x
108 mm —
17 pcs

Hungary

12.7 x
108 mm

Poland

251

23 mm
anti-aircraft
gun —

206 pcs
12.7 x

108 mm —
45 pes

Romania

475

14.5 mm —
165 pcs
12.7 x

108 mm —
310 pcs

Serbia

20

12.7 x
108 mm

Slovakia

110

14.5 mm

II. Hand-held under-barrel and
mounted grenade launchers

Romania

300

ATGL

Serbia

22

MSGL —
17 pcs
AGL — 5 pes

V. Portable anti-tank missile
launchers and rocket systems

Belarus

72

9P151

Czechia

9P135

Romania

44

9P135 —
40 pcs
9K11 — 4 pcs

Slovenia

93

9P135M —
47 pes
9P135M-1 —
30 pes

9P151 —

16 pcs

75 mm

VI. Mortars of calibres less than

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

60 mm

VII. Others

Hungary

200

82 mm
mortar —
200 pcs

72/138

18-11597



A/73/185

Canada

Small arms exports

A

B

C

D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Final importer
State(s)

Number
of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description
of items

Comments on the transfer

II. Rifles and carbines

China

Hong Kong, China

Transfers are for police or
military. Bolt-action and
semi-automatic rifles are reported
under “Rifles and carbines”. This
category does not include any
automatic firearms.

Denmark

Transfers are for police or
military. Bolt-action and
semi-automatic rifles are reported
under “Rifles and carbines”. This
category does not include any
automatic firearms.

Indonesia

Transfers are for police or
military. Bolt-action and
semi-automatic rifles are reported
under “Rifles and carbines”. This
category does not include any
automatic firearms.

Jordan

Transfers are for police or
military. Bolt-action and
semi-automatic rifles are reported
under “Rifles and carbines”. This
category does not include any
automatic firearms.

Netherlands

Transfers are for police or
military. Bolt-action and
semi-automatic rifles are reported
under “Rifles and carbines”. This
category does not include any
automatic firearms.

Saudi Arabia

1190

Transfers are for police or
military. Bolt-action and
semi-automatic rifles are reported
under “Rifles and carbines”. This
category does not include any
automatic firearms.

Thailand

100

Transfers are for police or
military. Bolt-action and
semi-automatic rifles are reported
under “Rifles and carbines”. This
category does not include any
automatic firearms.

United
Kingdom

3490

Transfers are for police or
military. Bolt-action and
semi-automatic rifles are reported
under “Rifles and carbines”. This
category does not include any
automatic firearms.

18-11597

73/138




A/73/185

B

C

D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Final importer
State(s)

Number
of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description
of items

Comments on the transfer

IV. Assault rifles

Denmark

887

Transfers are for police or
military.

Full automatic firearms that are
not sub-machine guns and that do
not fall into the “Light machine
gun or heavy machine gun”
category are reported under
“Assault rifles”.

France

39

Transfers are for police or
military.

Full automatic firearms that are
not sub-machine guns and that do
not fall into the “Light machine
gun or heavy machine gun”
category are reported under
“Assault rifles”.

Netherlands

500

Transfers are for police or
military.

Full automatic firearms that are
not sub-machine guns and that do
not fall into the “Light machine
gun or heavy machine gun”
category are reported under
“Assault rifles”.

Norway

100

Transfers are for police or
military.

Full automatic firearms that are
not sub-machine guns and that do
not fall into the “Light machine
gun or heavy machine gun”
category are reported under
“Assault rifles”.

United
Kingdom

230

Transfers are for police or military.

Full automatic firearms that are
not sub-machine guns and that do
not fall into the “Light machine
gun or heavy machine gun”
category are reported under
“Assault rifles”.

Small arms imports

A

B

C

D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Exporter
State(s)

Number
of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description
of items

Comments on the transfer

I. Revolvers and self-
loading pistols

Austria

152

Transfers are for police or
military.

Czechia

Transfers are for film/theatrical
use.

Germany

United States

11 867

Transfers are for police or
military.

Transfers are for police or
military. Transfers from the
United States also include
tasers.

74/138

18-11597



A/73/185

B

C

D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Exporter
State(s)

Number
of items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description
of items

Comments on the transfer

II. Rifles and carbines

Germany

11

Transfers are for police or
military, and film/theatrical use.
Bolt-action and semi-automatic
rifles are reported under “Rifles
and carbines”. This category
does not include any automatic
firearms.

United States

214

Transfers are for police or
military, and film/theatrical use.
Bolt-action and semi-automatic
rifles are reported under “Rifles
and carbines”. This category
does not include any automatic
firearms.

III. Sub-machine guns

Israel

16

Transfers are for film/theatrical
use.

Switzerland

Transfers are for police end-use.

IV. Assault rifles

Australia

Transfers are for police or
military, and film/theatrical use.
Full automatic firearms that are
not sub-machine guns and that
do not fall into the “Light
machine gun or heavy machine
gun” category are reported
under “Assault rifles”.

Israel

15

Transfers are for police or
military, and film/theatrical use.
Full automatic firearms that are
not sub-machine guns and that
do not fall into the “Light
machine gun or heavy machine
gun” category are reported
under “Assault rifles”.

Slovenia

Transfers are for police or
military, and film/theatrical use.
Full automatic firearms that are
not sub-machine guns and that
do not fall into the “Light
machine gun or heavy machine
gun” category are reported
under “Assault rifles”.

18-11597

75/138




A/73/185

Light weapons imports

A

c

D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Exporter State(s)

Number of

items

State of origin
(if not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of
items

Comments on the transfer

L

Heavy

machine guns

Belgium

22

Transfers are for police or
military. Automatic cannon
of all calibres are reported
under “Heavy machine
guns”.

United States

Transfers are for police or
military. Automatic cannon
of all calibres are reported
under “Heavy machine
guns”.

II.

Hand-held
under-barrel
and mounted
grenade
launchers

Germany

228

Transfers are for police or
military.

Switzerland

Transfers are for police or
military.

United States

Transfers are for police or
military.

VII. Others

Germany

155

Grenade launchers other
than hand-held, under-
barrel grenade launchers.
For military/police
end-use.

Slovenia

Grenade launchers other
than hand-held, under-
barrel grenade launchers.
For military/police
end-use.

United States

47

Grenade launchers other
than hand-held, under-
barrel grenade launchers.
For military/police
end-use.

76/138

18-11597



A/73/185

Czechia

Small arms exports

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description
Category (I-VII) Final importer State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | of items Comments on the transfer
I. Revolvers and self- Austria 1100
loading pistols Belgium 95
Bolivia 599
Cambodia 44
Canada 370
China 4 Hong Kong, China
Dominican Republic 16
El Salvador 35
France 50
Georgia 300
Ghana 3
Hungary 28
Indonesia 194
Kenya 560
Republic of Korea 61
Lao People’s 204
Democratic Republic
Lithuania 35
Luxembourg 32
Malaysia 82
Mauritania 400
Mexico 22
New Zealand 5
Niger 50
Poland 595
Romania 176
Singapore 200
Slovakia 3401
South Africa 15
Sri Lanka 13
Thailand 4033
Tunisia 1
United Arab Emirates 4
Viet Nam 3930
II. Rifles and carbines Belgium 77
Brazil 20
Egypt 3

18-11597

77/138



A/73/185

78/138

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description

Category (I-VII) Final importer State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | of items Comments on the transfer
Estonia 6
France 36 Six transferred to

New Caledonia

Indonesia 500
Kazakhstan 16
Lao People’s 10
Democratic Republic
Luxembourg 12
Mexico 2
New Zealand 9
Poland 454
Slovakia 25
Slovenia 37
South Africa 85
United States 778

II1. Sub-machine guns Afghanistan 125
Australia 2
Belgium 5
Bolivia 30
Bosnia and 60
Herzegovina
Cambodia 6
Canada 3
Chile 2
China 8 Hong Kong, China
Egypt 4
Honduras 61
Hungary 25
Indonesia 53
Kazakhstan 92
Kenya 6 000
Lao People’s 22
Democratic Republic
Luxembourg 130
Malaysia 1 000
Mexico 6
New Zealand 3
Panama 30
Peru 1
Poland 144
Slovakia 81

18-11597



A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description

Category (I-VII) Final importer State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | of items Comments on the transfer
Switzerland 8
Thailand 655
Tunisia 100
United Arab Emirates 60
United Kingdom 25
United States 24
Viet Nam 100

IV. Assault rifles Austria 100
Cambodia 8
China 9 Hong Kong, China
Egypt 241
France 148
Honduras 2
Indonesia 453
Kenya 5000
Lao People’s 10
Democratic Republic
Luxembourg 20
Mexico 10
Netherlands 1
New Zealand 8
Nigeria 3000
Peru 1
Poland 47
Slovakia 13 665
Sweden 2
Switzerland 2
Turkey 2
United Kingdom 67
United States 14 521

V. Light machine guns Austria 150
Bulgaria 172
China 4 Hong Kong, China
Poland 3
Slovakia 23

18-11597

79/138



A/73/185

Light weapons exports

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description
Category (I-VII) Final importer State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) | of items Comments on the transfer
I. Heavy machine guns | France 2
Nigeria 43
Poland 8
Slovakia 172
II. Hand-held under- China 1 Hong Kong, China
barrel and mounted
France 1
grenade launchers
Netherlands 1
Poland 1
II1. Portable anti-tank Poland 1
guns
V. Portable anti-tank Bulgaria 12
missile launchers and China 2 Hong Kong, China
rocket systems
Iraq 1 000
Poland 718
Slovakia 1339
Turkey 3
United Arab Emirates 2 000
United States 1027
VI.Mortars of calibres Iraq 95
less than 75 mm Poland 65
Slovakia 2
VII. Others France 1
Germany 1 For
collection
purposes
Lebanon 6
Poland 12

80/138

18-11597



A/73/185

Small arms imports

rocket systems

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) | of items Comments on the transfer
II. Rifles and carbines Canada 101
China 40
Israel 20
Switzerland 30
Turkey 655
United States 48
III. Sub-machine guns Switzerland 3
IV. Assault rifles China 1 900
Switzerland 2
V. Light machine guns Switzerland 1
Light weapons imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) | of items Comments on the transfer
V. Portable anti-tank Canada 1 000
missile launchers and United States 50

18-11597

81/138



A/73/185

Finland

Small arms exports

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Final importer State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) | items transfer
II. Rifles and carbines Algeria 95 Sniper rifle
Australia 44 Sniper rifle
Belgium 15 Sniper rifle
Bulgaria 1 Sniper rifle
Canada 23 Sniper rifle
Croatia 2 Sniper rifle
Czechia 14 Sniper rifle
Denmark 10 Sniper rifle
Estonia 3 Sniper rifle
France 90 Sniper rifle
Germany 57 Sniper rifle
Hungary 1 Sniper rifle
Iceland 5 Sniper rifle
Italy 21 Sniper rifle
Jordan 26 Sniper rifle
Kazakhstan 26 Sniper rifle
Latvia 1 Sniper rifle
Lithuania 11 Sniper rifle
Mexico 5 Sniper rifle
Namibia 3 Sniper rifle
New Zealand 4 Sniper rifle
Norway 4 Sniper rifle
Poland 113 Sniper rifle
Portugal 2 Sniper rifle
Romania 3 Sniper rifle
Slovakia 21 Sniper rifle
Slovenia 1 Sniper rifle
South Africa 250 Sniper rifle
Spain 20 Sniper rifle
Sweden 35 Sniper rifle
Switzerland 54 Sniper rifle
United Arab Emirates 16 Sniper rifle
United Kingdom 34 Sniper rifle
Uruguay 10 Sniper rifle
United States 340 Sniper rifle
Uzbekistan 50 Sniper rifle

82/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Germany

Small arms exports

18-11597

A B c D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on the
Category (I1-VII) Final importer State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | items transfer
1. Rifles and carbines United Kingdom 3
I11. Sub-machine guns Austria 30
Belgium 154
Czechia 350
Denmark 24
Estonia 10
France 5660
Hungary 15
Iceland 5
India 3433
Indonesia 540
Ireland 50
Italy 130
Jordan 20
Latvia 341
Lithuania 50
Luxembourg 110
Malaysia 300
Malta 15
Netherlands 52
Norway 20
Oman 500
Poland 174
Portugal 158
Romania 30
Singapore 1
Spain 61
Sweden 2084
Switzerland 444
Trinidad and Tobago 400
United States 51
IV. Assault rifles Austria 5
Belgium 2
Brazil 18
Canada 13
Czechia 302
Finland 2

83/138



A/73/185

A B c D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on the
Category (1-VII) Final importer State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | items transfer
France 8 436
Hungary 5
Indonesia 450
Ireland 30
Italy 175
Japan 81
Jordan 20
Republic of Korea 460
Latvia 229
Lebanon 5
Lithuania 609
Malaysia 300
Netherlands 121
Norway 2
Oman 1000
Poland 370
Portugal 176
Singapore 1
Slovakia 287
Slovenia 300
Spain 610
Sweden 4
Tunisia 12
United Kingdom 96
United States 104
V. Light machine guns Indonesia 50
Jordan 55
Lithuania 54
Malaysia 50
Spain 3

84/138

18-11597



A/73/185

Light weapons exports

A B c D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on the
Category (1-VII) Final importer State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | items transfer
1. Hand-held under- Austria 3
Czechia 25
France 664
Indonesia 150
Ireland 53
Lithuania 2
Netherlands 5
Portugal 46
Singapore 111
Spain 1
Switzerland 17
United Kingdom 87
United States 1
IV. Recoilless rifles Oman 200
V. Portable anti-tank Romania 157
missile launchers and
rocket systems
VI. Mortars of calibres Switzerland 1
less than 75 mm
Small arms imports
A B c D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on the
Category (1-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | items transfer
I1. Rifles and carbines Austria 2
United Kingdom 2 AX308
United Kingdom 3 G22 A2
I11. Sub-machine guns Israel 25
Italy 14
IV. Assault rifles Austria 3
Belgium 187
V. Light machine guns Austria 3
Belgium 1
France 1
United States 35

18-11597

85/138



A/73/185

Light weapons imports

less than 75 mm

A B C D E Remarks
Intermediate
Number | State of origin location (if Comments on the

Category (1-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) [ any) Description of items | transfer
I. Heavy machine guns Belgium 25

Netherlands 1
Il. Hand-held under- France 3000
barrel and mounted
grenade launchers
IV. Recoilless rifles Austria 201
V. Portable anti-tank Denmark 10
missile launchers and
rocket systems
V1. Mortars of calibres United States 2

86/138

18-11597



A/73/185

Greece
Exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer | Number | State of origin | Intermediate
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | Description of items Comments on the transfer
Small arms
L Revolvers and - - — - _
self-loading
pistols
II.  Rifles and Belgium 31— - Rifles, M16A2 5.56 mm | For the needs of Greek
carbines personnel stationed at
NHSQ Belgium
III. Sub-machine - —|- - - _
guns
IV.  Assault rifles - —|- - - _
V.  Light machine - — |- - — _
guns
VI. Others - — |- - - _

Light weapons

L

Heavy machine
guns

II.

Hand-held under-
barrel and
mounted grenade
launchers

111

Portable anti-
tank guns

IV.

Recoilless rifles

Portable anti-
tank missile
launchers and
rocket systems

VL

Mortars of
calibres less than
75 mm

VIIL

Others

18-11597

87/138



A/73/185

Imports
A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | Description of items Comments on transfer
Small arms
L Revolvers and Netherlands 13- - Handguns glock 17 For exercise purposes in the
self-loading firing range of Crete
pistols (NAMFI)
Germany 137 Handguns P8 For exercise purposes in the
- firing range of Crete
8 Marking guns P2A1 (NAMFI)

United 1 Handguns M9 For exercise purposes in the

States firing range of Crete
(NAMFI)

II.  Rifles and United 2|- - Automatic rifle 40 mm In the context of ballistic
carbines States M2A1 tests for the procurement/
transfer of 40L cartridges
60 mm to the Hellenic
Defence Systems

Netherlands 109 Rifle colt C7 For exercise purposes in the

Netherlands 29 Rifle colt C8 firing range of Crete
(NAMFI)

Germany 243 Rifle G36 For exercise purposes in the
firing range of Crete
(NAMFI)

United 49 Rifle M4A1l Evaluation trials —

States American units —

United 4 Rifle M4 conducted at the firing

States range in Crete (NAMFI)

III.  Sub-machine - -|- - - -
guns
IV. Assault rifles - —|- - - -
V. Light machine Belgium 152 |- - Machine gun MINIMI Partial import in fulfilment
guns of contractual agreement
001A/06 as modified

Netherlands 6 Machine gun MINIMI Evaluation trials — Dutch
units — conducted at the
firing range in Crete
(NAMFI)

United 9 Machine gun SAW M249 | Evaluation trials —

States American units —
conducted at the firing
range in Crete (NAMFI)

VI. Others - —|- - - -

88/138

18-11597



A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks
Exporter Number | State of origin | Intermediate
State(s) of items | (if not exporter) | location (if any) | Description of items Comments on transfer
Light weapons
L Heavy machine |Germany 12 |- - Machine gun MG3 Evaluation trials — German
guns units — conducted at the
firing range in Crete
(NAMFI)
United 2 Machine gun M2A1 Evaluation trials —
States American units —
conducted at the firing
range in Crete (NAMFI)
II.  Hand-held under- | Germany 50— - Grenade launcher GRAPI
barrel and
mounted grenade
launchers
III. Portable Germany 41— - A-T Panzerfaust 3 (EX) |-
anti-tank guns
IV. Recoilless rifles |- —|- - - -
V. Portable - —|- - - -
anti-tank missile
launchers and
rocket systems
VI. Mortars of - —|- - - -
calibres less than
75 mm
VII. Others - —|- - - -
18-11597 89/138



A/73/185

90/138

Italy

Exports

\Small arms/type Quantities
|Assault rifles 12 548
Revolvers and self-loading pistols 86 340
Rifles and carabines 7155
Sub-machine guns 1154
Small arms/countries Quantities
IAngola 4
|Argentina 12 446
Bahrain 12
Bolivia 1477
Brazil 200
Bulgaria 95
Canada 2
Colombia 222
Finland 4
[France 1
Germany 2
Guatemala 4000
Honduras 400
Indonesia 53
Iraq 28 720
Ivory Coast 300
Kazakhstan 199
Kenya 2 500
Kuwait 1 000
ILebanon 2762
Lithuania 150
Malta 59
Malaysia 50
Mexico 30 663
Morocco 5494
Oman 4173
Pakistan 111
IPanama 10
Peru 148
Portugal 83
Saudi Arabia 132
South Africa 5401
Spain 3

18-11597



A/73/185

18-11597

mall arms/countries Quantities
Sri Lanka 105
Thailand 5500
Tunisia 30
Turkey 14
United Arab Emirates 370
United Kingdom 1
[United States 1
Viet Nam 300
\Light weapons/type Quantities
Mortars of calibres less than 75 mm 5
Others 6
ILight weapons/countries Quantities
Algeria 2
Finland 1
Indonesia 3
Lebanon 5
Imports
Categories Quantities

I. Battle tanks

II. Armoured combat vehicles

[II. Large-calibre artillery systems above 75 mm

[V. Military aircraft/Unmanned aerial vehicles

V. Military and attack helicopters

IVI. Warships

\VII. Missiles and missiles launchers

(=l el e K= e =y ]

Small arms

8065

Light weapons

Man-portable air-defence systems

Total

8072

\Small arms/type

Quantities

IAssault rifles

0

Revolvers and self-loading pistols

5

Rifles and carabines

8038

Sub-machine guns

22

91/138



A/73/185

92/138

mall arms/countries Quantities
Finland 538
Germany 5
Spain 22
United States 7 500
\Light weapons/type Quantities
Mortars of calibres less than 75 mm 0
Others 1
\Light weapons/countries Quantities
Belgium 1

18-11597



A/73/185

Japan

Small arms imports

A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self- Austria Not No information
loading pistols declared provided for
reasons of
national security
Germany Not No information
declared provided for
reasons of
national security
Italy Not No information
declared provided for
reasons of
national security
V. Light machine guns |Germany Not No information
declared provided for
reasons of
national security
Light weapons imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
IV. Recoilless rifles Sweden Not No information
declared provided for
reasons of
national security
VI.Mortars of calibres Austria Not No information
less than 75 mm declared provided for

reasons of
national security

18-11597

93/138




A/73/185

Latvia

Small arms imports

A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self- |Austria 1785 Glock 17 pistols Procurement/
loading pistols contract; 235 psc;
for MoD; 1550
psc. for Mol
Light weapons imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Heavy machine guns |Belgium 40 .50 cal machine gun M2 Procurement/
Contract
94/138 18-11597




A/73/185

Liechtenstein

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Small arms exports

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 31 May 2018

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
II. Rifles and carbines Germany 3 Hunting rifles
Small arms imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self-  |Austria 3 Handguns
loading pistols
gp Germany 6 Handguns
II. Rifles and carbines Austria 4 Hunting rifles
Germany 8 Hunting rifles

18-11597

95/138



A/73/185

Lithuania

Small arms exports

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) |Description of items transfer
II. Rifles and carbines Estonia 30
Germany 9
Latvia 126
Poland 59
Small arms imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter)  |location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self-  [Austria 459
loading pistols Croatia 30
Czechia 93
Germany 145
Slovakia 31
United States 35
II. Rifles and carbines Austria 199
Belgium 154
Canada 19
Czechia 26
Denmark 27
Estonia 36
Finland 634
Germany 6415 G36
Germany 300 HK416
Germany 658
Italy 106
Latvia 101
Luxembourg 15
Poland 227
Slovakia 25
Spain 18
Sweden 1
Switzerland 2
United Kingdom 17 AXMC
United Kingdom 20| United States SRS
United Kingdom 12| United States HTI
United States 85

96/138

18-11597




A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
III. Sub-machine guns Switzerland 103
IV. Assault rifles Switzerland 201
V. Light machine guns |Belgium 45 FN Minimi
Light weapons imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
II. Hand-held under- Germany 1125 HK269
barrel and mounted Switzerland 10

grenade launchers

18-11597

97/138




A/73/185

Poland

Small arms exports

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self- |Belgium 5
loading pistols Canada 50
Switzerland 31
United States 949
II. Rifles and carbines Belgium 15
Bhutan 5
Czechia 109
Iraq 4 000
Jordan 2
Nigeria 540
Slovakia 2200
Switzerland 60
United States 1 026
V. Light machine guns |Austria 38
Light weapons exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter)  |location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Heavy machine guns |United States 2
II. Hand-held under- United States 18
barrel and mounted
grenade launchers
I1I. Portable anti-tank Ukraine 1
guns
IV. Recoilless rifles Czechia 1
VII. Others Bulgaria 214
Small arms imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter)  |location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self-  |Austria 408
loading pistols Germany 70
II. Rifles and carbines Finland 13
United Kingdom 16
III. Sub-machine guns Germany 100
Switzerland 142

98/138

18-11597




A/73/185

less than 75 mm

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
IV. Assault rifles Germany 190
V1. Others Italy 1
Turkey 4
United Kingdom 3
Light weapons imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
II. Hand-held under- Czechia 200
barrel and mounted
grenade launchers
VI. Mortars of calibres Czechia 59

18-11597

99/138




A/73/185

Portugal

Small arms exports

A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Final importer State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) items transfer
I. Revolvers and | Angola 92
se;lf—loading Austria 1
pistols
Brazil 1
Cabo Verde 41
Germany 12
Mozambique 11
Sao Tome and Principe 59
South Africa 1
II. Rifles and Angola 116
carbines Australia 470
Austria 200
Belgium 28 246
Brazil 15
Bulgaria 510
Cabo Verde 70
Croatia 470
Czechia 300
France 13
Germany 14
Greece 70
Italy 2
Japan 325
Kuwait 198
Luxembourg 4
Mozambique 17
New Zealand 40
Norway 450
Poland 340
Romania 240
Sao Tome and Principe 7
Serbia 40
Slovenia 20
Spain 2 580
United Kingdom 2
United States 31756
III. Sub-machine Sao Tome and Principe 6
guns
100/138 18-11597




A/73/185

Small arms imports

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) items transfer
I. Revolvers and Austria 287
se‘:lf—loading Brazil 20
pistols
Czechia 32
Denmark 1
France 2
Germany 169
Italy 11
Slovenia 2
Spain 33
Switzerland 32
United States 34
II. Rifles and Austria 17
carbines Belgium 720
Czechia 247
Finland 10
France 61
Germany 216
Italy 1240
Luxembourg 41
Slovenia 1
Spain 311
Switzerland 37
Turkey 24
United Kingdom 36
United States 88
III. Sub-machine Germany 150
guns
IV. Assault rifles Belgium 12
Germany 136
Light weapons imports
A B c D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Description of Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) items transfer
II. Hand-held Germany 16 HK 269mm
lr;nod::;:grrel and United States 36 M-203 PI
grenade 40 mm
launchers
18-11597 101/138




A/73/185

Romania

Small arms exports

missile launchers and
rocket systems

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self- |Germany 2530 For civil use
loading pistols Italy 1| Italy For civil use
United States 7161 For civil use
II. Rifles and carbines Bulgaria 224
Germany 585
Italy 9 For civil use
United States 6129 6 069 pcs. for
civil use
IV. Assault rifles Iraq 20 000
United States 75
V. Light machine guns |United States 454
Light weapons exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Heavy machine guns |Bulgaria 475 310 pcs. 12.7 mm and
162 pcs. 14.5 mm machine
guns
Czechia 252 14.5 mm MR4 machine 234 pcs.
gun non-functional
United States 711 701 pes. 12.7 mm and
10 pes. 14.5 mm ZU-2
machine gun
Viet Nam 10 14.5 mm machine gun
I1I. Portable anti-tank Bulgaria 1700 40 mm anti-tank grenade
guns launcher
Iraq 265 40 mm anti-tank grenade
launcher
Japan 2 40 mm anti-tank grenade
launcher
Saudi Arabia 702 40 mm anti-tank grenade
launcher
United States 180 40 mm anti-tank grenade
launcher
V. Portable anti-tank Bulgaria 44 Anti-tank missile launcher

102/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Small arms imports

missile launchers and
rocket systems

A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self- |Austria 270 Glock 17 calibre 9 mm 30 pes. for civil
loading pistols pistol use
Czechia 251 CZ P-09 calibre 9x19 mm |75 pes. for civil
use

Germany 74 For civil use
Italy 59 For civil use
Slovakia 5 For civil use

II. Rifles and carbines Austria 39 For civil use
Belgium 172 For civil use
Cyprus 42| Russian For civil use

Federation
Czechia 350 For civil use
France 17 For civil use
Germany 528 For civil use
Hungary 55 For civil use
Italy 201 For civil use
Japan 90 For civil use
Portugal 230 For civil use
United Kingdom 23 For civil use
United States 20 WMPX-SD-9-SBR-CRN
calibre 9 mm
III. Sub-machine guns Germany 15 MP7 A2 calibre 4.6 mm
sub-machine guns
Light weapons imports
A B c D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the

Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter)  |location (if any) | Description of items transfer

I. Heavy machine guns |United States 6 12.7x99 mm machine gun

V. Portable anti-tank Germany 50 SPIKE missile launcher

18-11597

103/138




A/73/185

Serbia

Small arms exports

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self-  |Austria 706
loading pistols Bosnia and 85
Herzegovina
Canada 30
Malaysia 180
Russian 5
Federation
Slovenia 15
United Kingdom 11
United States 20 337
Montenegro 35
II. Rifles and carbines Austria 920
Bosnia and 213
Herzegovina
Bulgaria 420
Canada 540
Congo 45 Azerbaijan
Croatia 50
France 26 Real Final Importer
state: New
Caledonia isn’t on
the drop down list
The former 22| Belgium
Yugoslav
Republic of
Macedonia
Russian 760
Federation
Slovenia 22
South Africa 358 Greece
United Arab 2
Emirates
United Kingdom 127
United States 8360
Zimbabwe 33
Montenegro 51
III. Sub-machine guns Bosnia and 1 400
Herzegovina
United Kingdom 22

104/138 18-11597



A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
IV. Assault rifles Afghanistan 3900 United States
Bosnia and 85
Herzegovina
Bulgaria 2
Burkina Faso 1 000
Congo 613 Azerbaijan
Egypt 2
Nigeria 1 000| Montenegro
Oman 4000
Saudi Arabia 13 000
Saudi Arabia 3000 Cyprus
United States 509
V. Light machine guns |Afghanistan 8 Jordan
Iraq 1 000 United States
Saudi Arabia 100 Cyprus
Saudi Arabia 700
United Kingdom 8
United States 500
V1. Others Algeria 28 Bulgaria Long range rifle M93,
12.7x99 mm
Bulgaria 2 Long range rifle M93,
12.7x99 mm
Cote d’Ivoire 7 Bulgaria Long range rifle M93,
12.7x108 mm
Light weapons exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin ~ |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter)  |location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Heavy machine guns |Afghanistan 4 Jordan
Azerbaijan 1 Israel
Bangladesh 2
Bangladesh 20 Turkey
Kenya 40| Slovakia Croatia
Myanmar 2 Israel
Saudi Arabia 198
Saudi Arabia 50 Cyprus
United Kingdom 1
United States 3

18-11597

105/138




A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
II. Hand-held under- Azerbaijan 500
barrel and mounted Kazakhstan 5 Bulgaria
grenade launchers
Poland 1
II1. Portable anti-tank Indonesia 9 Singapore
guns
V. Portable anti-tank Cameroon 4000
missile launchers and Indonesia 258 Singapore
rocket systems
Indonesia 247 United Arab
Emirates
United Arab 10 000
Emirates
Viet Nam 1
V1. Mortars of calibres Poland 1
less than 75 mm United Arab 100
Emirates
United Arab 250 Cyprus
Emirates
United States 225
VII. Others Cote d’Ivoire 5 Bulgaria Automatic grenade
launcher BGA 30 mm
Iraq 100 | Bosnia and Poland Mortar 82 mm M-69A
Herzegovina
Saudi Arabia 260 Mortar 81 mm M-69BK
United Arab 100 Mortar 82 mm M-69A
Emirates
United Arab 240 Mortar 82 mm M-69A
Emirates
Small arms imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self-  |Austria 555
loading pistols Austria 24| Germany
Austria 8| United States
Czechia 99
Greece 21| Italy
Italy 7
Slovakia 209| Austria
Slovenia 2
United States 101
Montenegro 695

106/138

18-11597




A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
II. Rifles and carbines Austria 5| Belgium
Austria 1| Germany
Belgium 119 Portugal
Belgium 62| Portugal
Czechia 41
Czechia 13| Germany
Estonia 15| Germany
Estonia 3
Estonia 11| United
Kingdom
Germany 87
Italy 87
Russian 8
Federation
Slovenia 1| Finland
Spain 16
Turkey 5
United States 24
Montenegro 851
II1. Sub-machine guns Turkey 10
IV. Assault rifles Montenegro 1 000
V. Light machine guns |Belgium 50
Light weapons imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Heavy machine guns [Slovakia 40
Turkey 2
United States 2
III. Portable anti-tank Montenegro 1| Sweden Barrel for Bofors 57 mm
guns
V. Portable anti-tank Bulgaria 4050 Rockets (PG7 40 mm and
missile launchers and M21 122 mm) for use with
rocket systems a launcher
The former 2 005 RBR 64 mm M80 “Zolja”
Yugoslav
Republic of
Macedonia
Montenegro 995 RBR 64 mm M80 “Zolja”
V1. Mortars of calibres Bosnia and 200
less than 75 mm Herzegovina

18-11597

107/138




A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
VII. Others Bosnia and 100
Herzegovina
Bosnia and 2| Russian
Herzegovina Federation

108/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Slovakia

Small arms exports

18-11597

A B C D E Remarks

Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) | Description of items Comments on the transfer

I. Revolvers and self-  |Austria 88

loading pistols Bahrain 10

Belgium 24
Bosnia and 937
Herzegovina
Brazil 50
Bulgaria 12
Canada 226
Chile 4
China 4 Hong Kong, China
Czechia 342
Denmark 30
Germany 59
Greece 38
Guatemala 210
Hungary 24
Ireland 18
Israel 4332
Kazakhstan 415
Kyrgyzstan 10
Lithuania 30
Malaysia 2
Malta 63
Mexico 6310
Republic of 281
Moldova
Mongolia 2 050
Namibia 125
Netherlands 4
New Zealand 32
Pakistan 10
Paraguay 700
Poland 150
Romania 82
Serbia 740
Slovenia 35
South Africa 3903
Sri Lanka 1

109/138




A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks

Final importer Number| State of origin Intermediate

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items Comments on the transfer
Sweden 10
Switzerland 171
Thailand 51032
Ukraine 11
United States 100
Viet Nam 2
Montenegro 260

II. Rifles and carbines Austria 85
Belgium 9
China 6 Taiwan Province of

China

Czechia 134
France 280
Georgia 15
Hungary 2
Kazakhstan 2
Netherlands 12
Poland 17
Slovenia 3
South Africa 35
Switzerland 40
Ukraine 132
United States 1

III. Sub-machine guns Austria 1100
Bulgaria 15 000
China 4 Hong Kong, China
Czechia 224
Ukraine 2 400

I'V. Assault rifles Chile 2
Netherlands 1
Poland 75

V. Light machine guns |Czechia 29
Poland 9

110/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Light weapons exports

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Heavy machine guns |Bulgaria 110
Czechia 273
Kenya 40
Mali 60
Serbia 40
VII. Others Czechia 1 23 mm anti-aircraft double
cannon ZU-23
Czechia 4 30 mm cannon 2A42
Turkey 1 30 mm cannon 2A42
Small arms imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | not exporter) location (if any) | Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self- |Albania 131
loading pistols
Austria 7 892
Belgium 25
Croatia 686
Czechia 1 498
Germany 812
Italy 7289
Spain 1
United States 426
II. Rifles and carbines  |Austria 681
Belarus 51
Belgium 205
Canada 7
Czechia 3362
Finland 285
France 45
Germany 1462
Hungary 150
Italy 1052
Spain 81
Turkey 2952
United Kingdom 81
United States 332
II1. Sub-machine guns Austria 37
Czechia 11 642

18-11597

111/138




A/73/185

missiles for system 2K12-
KUB

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
Poland 2200
Switzerland 50
IV. Assault rifles Czechia 60
V. Light machine guns |Austria 2
Czechia 23
Light weapons imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Heavy machine guns |Czechia 172
Germany 238
Hungary 26
II. Hand-held under- Czechia 128
barrel and mounted
grenade launchers
V. Portable anti-tank Czechia 18
missile launchers and
rocket systems
V1. Mortars of calibres Czechia 2 60 mm mortar ANTOS
less than 75 mm
VII. Others Czechia 1 23 mm anti-aircraft double
cannon ZU-23-2
Hungary 1 Double-barreled
anti-aircraft gun calibre 23
mm
Poland 75 Anti-aircraft guided

112/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Slovenia

Small arms exports

A B c D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | not exporter) location (if any) | Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self-  |Austria 827 Rex zero 9mm
loading pistols
Austria 195 Smith&Wesson .38, mod
1905
Austria 562 Webley&Scott .38
MARK IV
Egypt 2 Rex zero 9 mm
France 10 Rex zero 9 mm
Greece 34 Rex zero 9 mm
Republic of Korea 10 Rex zero 9 mm
Poland 1 Rex zero 9 mm
South Africa 6 Rex zero 9 mm
Switzerland 5 Rex zero 9mm For testing purposes
United States 6014 Rex zero 9 mm
II. Rifles and carbines Austria 400 Lee-Enfield NO.4 MK1
Austria 28 Lee-Enfield NO.8 MK1
Austria 1784 Lee-Enfield NO.5 MK1
Austria 370 M1 cal 0.30
Austria 1286 Stevens MOD 94
Austria 313 MIAl
Austria 2 Greener police gun MK3
III. Sub-machine guns Austria 34 HK G41
IV. Assault rifles Austria 1 Rex AKB15
Austria 188 Sterling MK4
Austria 22 Americal80 calibre 22
Austria 219 Reising MOD 50
Austria 76 Beretta MOD 70/223
Austria 7 Valmet RK 62/76
Austria 32 Lanchester MK1 9 mm
Austria 171 Sten MK2 9mm
Austria 5 SLR L1A1 7.62 mm
Austria 238 Sten MKS5 9 mm
Austria 193 HK33
Bosnia and 2 Rex AKB15
Herzegovina
Latvia 2 M75 and AK-4 For testing purposes
V. Light machine guns |Austria 38 Browning M1919 A4
Austria 8 Browning L3A3
Austria 74 Bren MK3 calibre 303

18-11597

113/138




A/73/185

Light weapons exports

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
II. Hand-held under- Austria 6 Grenade launcher M79
barrel and mounted
grenade launchers
France 3 Grenade launcher ML40
MK1
V. Portable anti-tank Bulgaria 291 Missile 9OM111M
missile launchers and
rocket systems
VI. Mortars of calibres Austria 96 Mortars 60 mm
less than 75 mm
Small arms imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number| State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self- |Belgium 2 FN Five-Seven 5.7x28 Donation
loading pistols
Belgium 2 Tactical MK2 Donation
Germany 55 H&K SFP9-SF 9X19 mm
IV. Assault rifles Austria 2 For testing
purposes
Germany 300 H&H G36KV
Poland 1 AKM Donation
Poland 1 AKMS Donation
Poland 1 mod. 88 Tantal Donation
Poland 1 Wz. 96 Beryl Donation
V. Light machine guns |Poland 1 RKM-D Donation
Light weapons imports
A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
II. Hand-held under- Austria 5 Grenade launcher 40mm

barrel and mounted
grenade launchers

114/138

18-11597




A/73/185

Sweden

Light weapons exports

A

B

C

D

E

Remarks

Final importer

Number of |

State of origin (if

Intermediate

Comments on the

missile launchers
and rocket systems

Category (I-VII) State(s) items | not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer

IV. Recoilless rifles India Not declared 84 mm Carl Gustaf Number of items
recoilless classified
Multi-role weapon

Slovakia Not declared 84 mm Carl Gustaf Number of items

recoilless classified
Multi-role weapon

V. Portable anti-tank |Luxembourg Not declared NLAW Anti-tank weapon |Number of items

classified

United States

Not declared

AT4 Anti-tank weapon

Number of items
classified

18-11597

115/138




A/73/185

Switzerland

Small arms exports

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self-  |[China 222 For military
loading pistols museum
II. Rifles and carbines Bosnia and 2
Herzegovina
China 13
India 2
Qatar 2
III. Sub-machine guns Bosnia and 20
Herzegovina
Canada 1
Chile 1
France 1
275
Lithuania 103
Poland 142
Qatar 40
Slovakia 50
IV. Assault rifles China 1
France 18
Lithuania 201
United States 7
V. Light machine guns |Hungary 2
Light weapons exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
II. Hand-held under- Bosnia and 1
barrel and mounted |Herzegovina
grenade launchers
Lithuania 10
Poland 160
United States 2

116/138

18-11597




A/73/185

The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia

Original language: English
Background information provided: yes
National points of contact: yes

Light weapons exports

Calendar year: 2017
Date of submission: 27 April 2018

A B c D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) Description of items | transfer
I1I. Portable anti-tank guns |Serbia 2 005 ML4-a
Small arms imports
A B c D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on the
Category (1-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) location (if any) Description of items | transfer
I. Revolvers and self- Austria 13 |Germany
loading pistols Austria 43
Croatia 29
Czechia 69
Germany 4
Greece 21| Italy
United States 35
II. Rifles and carbines Austria 41
Bulgaria 49|Belgium
Bulgaria 6| Italy
Czechia 62
France 31
Germany 15
Greece 12| Russian
Federation
Greece 9| Italy
Italy 106
Serbia 26 |Belgium
Serbia 34 |Russian
Federation
Spain 30| Turkey
Turkey 249

18-11597

117/138




A/73/185

Turkey

Small arms exports

4 B c D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (1-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) |Description of items the transfer
I. Revolvers and self- |Bangladesh 8 Semi-automatic pistol
loading pistols Bosnia and 30 Semi-automatic pistol
Herzegovina
Burkina Faso 500 Semi-automatic pistol
Chile 29 Semi-automatic pistol
El Salvador 120 Semi-automatic pistol
Haiti 23 Semi-automatic pistol
Haiti 30 Revolver
Lao People’s 10 Semi-automatic pistol
Democratic
Republic
Mozambique 160 Semi-automatic pistol
Pakistan 10 000 Semi-automatic pistol
Paraguay 540 Semi-automatic pistol
Paraguay 10 Revolver
Senegal 490 Semi-automatic pistol
Sudan 635 Semi-automatic pistol
Sudan 25 Revolver
Thailand 15 Semi-automatic pistol
I11. Sub-machine guns | Morocco 150 MP5 A5 submachine gun Airway
Thailand 80 MP5 A5 submachine gun Airway
Ukraine 300 MP5 A5 submachine gun Airway
Ukraine 150 MP5 MTS A3 submachine gun Airway
Ukraine 10 MP5 K submachine gun Airway
Viet Nam 1000 MP5 A5 submachine gun Airway
IV. Assault rifles Somalia 450 MPT-76 national infantry rifle Vessel
Sudan 12 Assault rifle
Ukraine 3 MPT-55 national infantry rifle Airway
V. Light machine guns |Somalia 30 7.62 mm MG3 machine gun Vessel
V1. Others Germany 150 MKE T-41 semi-automatic rifle Airway
Germany 40 MKE T-94 SD semi-automatic rifle |Airway
Germany 50 MKE T-94 A2 semi-automatic rifle |Airway
Ukraine 270 MKE T-94 A2 semi-automatic rifle |Airway
Ukraine 130 MKE T-94 SD semi-automatic rifle |Airway
United States 150 Z5 sportive rifle Airway
United States 10 Z43 sportive rifle Airway
United States 1500 Z5RS sportive rifle Airway
United States 700 Z5 sportive rifle Airway
United States 2 Z41P sportive hunting rifle Airway
118/138 18-11597




A/73/185

Light weapons exports

A B c D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (1-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) |Description of items the transfer
I. Heavy machine guns|Somalia 15 12.7 mm anti-aircraft machine gun | Vessel
V. Portable anti-tank Bahrain 2 000 66 mm M72 weapon system Vessel
missile launchers Somalia 30 RPG-7 rocket propelled grenade Vessel
and rocket systems launcher
Small arms imports
A B c D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (1-VII) Exporter State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) |Description of items the transfer
I. Revolvers and self- |Croatia 280 Hs Produkt pistols
loading pistols United States 200 Colt’s pistols
II. Rifles and carbines |United 50 12.7 mm accuracy sniper rifle Purchasing
Kingdom
United States 100 SIG SAUER 516 Gen 2 (5,56) Purchasing
United States | 13 200 SIG SAUER 516 (5.56 mm) Purchasing
IV. Assault rifles Czechia 1 5.56 mm Luvo LA-16 infantry rifle |Remittance
United States 3 5.56 mm AM15-M4 infantry rifle Remittance
V. Light machine guns |Singapore 1 5.56 mm Ultumax 100 machine gun |Remittance
United States 264 7.62 mm M240 machine gun Purchasing
United States 240 7.62 mm M60E6 machine gun Purchasing
United States 90 Ohio Ordnance Work Inc.
(OOW?240 machine gun 7.62 caliber)
United States 193 Ohio Ordnance Work Inc.
(OOW?240B machine gun
7.62 caliber)
VI. Others Czechia 180 CZ Ceska hunting rifles
18-11597 119/138




A/73/185

Light weapons imports

A B C D E Remarks
Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (1-VII) Exporter State(s) | of items | (if not exporter) [location (if any) |Description of items the transfer
VII. Others United States 40 40 mm MK 19 grenade thrower Purchasing
(launcher)
United States 200 40 mm multiple launch grenade Purchasing
thrower (launcher)
United States 104 40 mm MK 19 grenade thrower Purchasing
United States 1 40 mm multiple launch grenade Remittance
thrower (launcher)
United States 1 40 mm 4 launched gas rifle Remittance
120/138 18-11597




A/73/185

Ukraine

Small arms exports

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number| State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items | not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
I. Revolvers and self- |Jordan 1
loading pistols
II. Rifles and carbines Mongolia 10
III. Sub-machine guns United States 15 040
Uzbekistan 2 000
Light weapons exports
A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number | State of origin Intermediate Comments on
Category (1-VII) State(s) of items | (if not exporter) |location (if any) |Description of items the transfer
II. Hand-held under- Jordan 2
barrel and mounted
grenade launchers
III. Portable anti-tank | United States 790
guns
V. Portable anti-tank  |Jordan 2 Launchers
missile launchers
and rocket systems Jordan 20 Missiles
Small arms imports
A B C D E Remarks
State of origin (if Intermediate Description of Comments on the
Category (I-VII) Exporter State(s) Number of items | not exporter) location (if any) items transfer
I. Revolvers and| Slovakia 2419
sdf-loadmg United States 30
pistols
II. Rifles and United States 30
carbines
III. Sub-machine | Turkey 460
guns
IV. Assault rifles | Turkey 3

18-11597

121/138




A/73/185

Light weapons imports

A

B

D

E

Remarks

Category (I-VII)

Exporter State(s)

Number of items

State of origin (if
not exporter)

Intermediate
location (if any)

Description of
items

Comments on the
transfer

II. Hand-held
under-barrel
and mounted
grenade
launchers

United States

503

122/138

18-11597




A/73/185

United Kingdom

Small arms exports

A

B

D

E

Remarks

Final importer

State of origin (if

Intermediate

Description of

Comments on the

Category (I-VII) State(s) Number of items | not exporter) location (if any) items transfer
I. Revolvers and | Australia 10 Pistols
Is)ei:g;)ll(;ading Bahrain 11 Pistols
Belgium 4 Pistols
Cyprus 40 Pistols
Czechia Pistols
Georgia 4 Pistols
Germany 1 Pistols
Ireland 1 Pistols
Italy 12 Pistols
Luxembourg 1 Pistols
Malta 36 Pistols
Netherlands 1 Pistols
New Zealand 12 Pistols
Poland 2 Pistols
Serbia 22 Pistols
Slovakia 3 Pistols
Somalia 15 Pistols
South Africa 148 Pistols
Spain 12 Pistols
United Republic 1 Pistols
of Tanzania
United States 61 Pistols
Zambia 20 Pistols
II. Rifles and Argentina 1 Sniper rifles
carbines Australia 156 Sporting rifles
Australia 1403 Sniper rifles
Austria 13 Sporting rifles
Azerbaijan 2 Sporting rifles
Bahrain 21 Sporting rifles
Bahrain 12 Sniper rifles
Belgium 8 Sporting rifles
Belgium 6 Sniper rifles
Botswana 24 Sniper rifles
Brazil Sporting rifles
Bulgaria 9 Sporting rifles
Bulgaria 1 Sniper rifles
Canada 2 Rifles
Canada 261 Sporting rifles
Canada 1020 Sniper rifles
18-11597 123/138




A/73/185

B

D

E

Remarks

Final importer

State of origin (if

Intermediate

Description of

Comments on the

124/138

Category (I-VII) State(s) Number of items | not exporter) location (if any) items transfer
Chile 51 Sporting rifles
Chile 32 Sniper rifles
Croatia 4 Sporting rifles
Cyprus 33 Sporting rifles
Cyprus 4 Sniper rifles
Czechia Sporting rifles
Czechia 1 Sniper rifles
Denmark 8 Sporting rifles
Denmark 2 Sniper rifles
Ecuador 6 Sniper rifles
Egypt 13 Sniper rifles
Estonia 1 Sporting rifles
Finland 5 Sporting rifles
France 16 Sniper rifles
France 5 Rifles
France 7 Sporting rifles
France 16 Sniper rifles
Georgia 19 Sporting rifles
Georgia 15 Sniper rifles
Germany 2 Rifles
Germany 9 Sporting rifles
Hungary 3 Sporting rifles
Iceland 38 Sporting rifles
India 5 Sporting rifles
India 2 Sniper rifles
Indonesia 14 Sniper rifles
Ireland 52 Sporting rifles
Ireland 14 Sniper rifles
Israel 4 Sniper rifles
Italy 71 Sporting rifles
Japan 112 Rifles
Japan 18 Sporting rifles
Japan 1 Sniper rifles
Jordan 1 Sniper rifles
Jordan 52 Sporting rifles
Kazakhstan 4 Sniper rifles
Kazakhstan 2 Sporting rifles
Kenya 43 Sporting rifles
Republic of 3 Sniper rifles
Korea
Kuwait 10 Sporting rifles
Lithuania 1 Sniper rifles

18-11597




A/73/185

B

D

E

Remarks

Final importer

State of origin (if

Intermediate

Description of

Comments on the

18-11597

Category (I-VII) State(s) Number of items | not exporter) location (if any) items transfer
Luxembourg 1 Sniper rifles
Luxembourg 1 Rifles
Luxembourg 2 Sporting rifles
Malawi 1 Sporting rifles
Malaysia 20 Sniper rifles
Malaysia 1 Sporting rifles
Malta 1 Sniper rifles
Malta 1 Shotguns
Malta 15 Sporting rifles
Morocco 2 Sporting rifles
Netherlands 2 Sniper rifles
Netherlands 94 Sporting rifles
New Zealand 1 Sniper rifles
New Zealand 42 Sporting rifles
Norway 17 Sporting rifles
Oman 1 Sniper rifles
Oman 1 Sporting rifles
Pakistan 131 Sniper rifles
Pakistan 35 Sporting rifles
Philippines 12 Sporting rifles
Poland 11 Sniper rifles
Poland 17 Sporting rifles
Portugal 4 Sniper rifles
Portugal 2 Rifles
Portugal 26 Sporting rifles
Qatar 2 Sniper rifles
Qatar 7 Sporting rifles
Romania 2 Sniper rifles
Romania 1 Sporting rifles
Russian 1 Sporting rifles
Federation
Saudi Arabia 663 Sniper rifles
Serbia 18 Rifles
Serbia 99 Sporting rifles
Slovakia 1 Rifles
Slovakia 7 Sporting rifles
Slovenia 1 Sporting rifles
South Africa 515 Sniper rifles
South Africa 495 Sporting rifles
Spain 8 Sniper rifles
Spain 1 Rifles

125/138



A/73/185

B

D

E

Remarks

Final importer

State of origin (if

Intermediate

Description of

Comments on the

126/138

Category (I-VII) State(s) Number of items | not exporter) location (if any) items transfer
Spain 39 Sporting rifles
Sweden 6 Sniper rifles
Sweden 5 Sporting rifles
Switzerland 21 Sniper rifles
Switzerland 21 Sporting rifles
United Republic 4 Sporting rifles
of Tanzania
Thailand 16 Sniper rifles
Turkey 1 Sniper rifles
Turkey 1 Sporting rifles
Ukraine 8 Sporting rifles
United Arab 12 Sniper rifles
Emirates
United Arab 4 Rifles
Emirates
United Arab 137 Sporting rifles
Emirates
United States 16 862 Sniper rifles
United States 8 Rifles
United States 5625 Sporting rifles
Zambia 40 Sniper rifles
Zambia 45 Sporting rifles

[II. Sub-machine Belgium 1

guns Brazil 32
Japan 53
Jordan 4
Kuwait 200
New Zealand 9
Oman 500
United Arab 1
Emirates
United States 4

[V. Assault rifles | Afghanistan 9
Australia 10
Bahrain 20
Belgium 4
Canada 3
Finland 1
France 80
Israel 2
Italy 1
Japan 85

18-11597




A/73/185

Category (I-VII)

State(s)

Number of items

not exporter)

location (if any)

items

A B C D E Remarks

Final importer State of origin (if Intermediate Description of Comments on the

Category (I-VII) State(s) Number of items | not exporter) location (if any) items transfer
Jordan 21
Kenya 3000
Malaysia 91
Malta 74
Netherlands 3
New Zealand 7
Oman 2
Pakistan 3
Qatar 1
Somalia 15
South Africa 105
United Arab 71
Emirates
United States 22

V. Light Australia 3

machine guns Belgium 2

Japan 1
United States 2

Light weapons exports

A B C D E Remarks

Final importer State of origin (if Intermediate Description of Comments on the

transfer

[. Heavy Belgium 21
machine guns Egypt 3
Japan 2
Japan 1 Deactivated
New Zealand 8
Norway 6
Switzerland 10
Thailand 1359
United States 4
II. Hand-held Belgium 1
under-barrel Germany 25
and mounted
grenade Ireland 212
launchers Japan 32
Malaysia 3
Oman 11
United States 2
18-11597 127/138




A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer State of origin (if Intermediate Description of Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) Number of items | not exporter) location (if any) items transfer
V. Portable Japan 1 Deactivated
anti-tank
missile
launchers and
rocket
systems
\VI. Mortars of United Arab 715
calibres less Emirates
than 75 mm
\VIL. Others France 1 Anti-riot guns
France 4 Artillery
Indonesia 2 Naval guns
Ireland 1 Anti-aircraft Private
gun collection
Ireland 1 Artillery Private
collection
Kenya 4 Artillery Ceremonial
Malaysia 2 Naval guns
Thailand 2 Naval guns
United States 1 Anti-aircraft
gun

128/138

18-11597




A/73/185

United States

Small arms exports

18-11597

A B C D E Remarks

Final importer Number |State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items |not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer

I. Revolvers and self-  |Afghanistan 4096

loading pistols Australia 2263

Bahamas 150
Bahrain 73
Bangladesh 318
Bosnia and 40
Herzegovina
Cambodia 80
Canada 3551
Colombia 620
Costa Rica 36
Denmark 20
Djibouti 5
Dominican 215
Republic
El Salvador 4000
France 3060
Georgia 80
Hungary 72
India 5
Indonesia 10 540
Iraq 682
Israel 8 089
Japan 72
Jordan 875
Kazakhstan 25
Kenya 10
Lebanon 4
Lithuania 118
Malaysia 1
Mexico 1808
Niger 250
Norway 50
Pakistan 120
Saudi Arabia 20
Singapore 53
Slovenia 50
South Africa 70

129/138




A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks

Final importer Number |State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items |not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer

Thailand 207 645

Trinidad and 100

Tobago

Tunisia 6 090

Uganda 145

Ukraine 210

United Arab 1280

Emirates

United Kingdom 16 Exported to

Anguilla

II. Rifles and carbines Afghanistan 11 473

Australia 50

Bahrain 81

Belgium 30

Canada 47

Colombia 47

Costa Rica 47

Denmark 72

Ecuador 2

El Salvador 3452

Germany 8

Grenada 50

Guatemala 100

India 1

Indonesia 2

Iraq 1930

Israel 74

Jordan 15679

Kenya 50

Republic of Korea 1

Kuwait 21

Lebanon 5236

Mexico 1056

Morocco 34 798

Netherlands 50

New Zealand 624

Oman 13 400

Pakistan 569

Poland 9

Portugal 2

Saudi Arabia 1
130/138 18-11597




A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks

Final importer Number|State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items |not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
Serbia 4
Singapore 10
Solomon Islands 5
Spain 2
Sweden 175
Thailand 50
Trinidad and 100
Tobago
Tunisia 380
Turkey 45
Uganda 530
United Arab 105
Emirates
Viet Nam 72

III. Sub-machine guns Argentina 6
Canada 2
Chile 1
Dominican 5
Republic
Ecuador 2
Estonia 5
Lebanon 64
Mexico 160
Switzerland 1

IV. Assault rifles Afghanistan 4402
Bahrain 4
Bolivia 2
Bosnia and 3
Herzegovina
Canada 13
Chad 250
Finland 1
India 1
Indonesia 6 444
Iraq 21 400
Israel 38
Jordan 2 151
Republic of Korea 1
Lithuania 55
Malaysia 15 161
Malta 15
Mexico 295

18-11597 131/138



A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks

Final importer Number |State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the

Category (I-VII) State(s) of items |not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
Oman 124
Papua New 100
Guinea
Paraguay 448
Philippines 207
Qatar 21761
Saudi Arabia 5
Somalia 128
Spain 8
Sweden 282
Thailand 150
Turkey 103
United Arab 7991
Emirates

V. Light machine guns |Afghanistan 180
Bahrain 30
Barbados 4
Belize 10
Canada 80
Denmark 20
France 4
Georgia 400
Germany 2
Indonesia 558
Iraq 145
Japan 2
Jordan 114
Kazakhstan 2
Lebanon 319
Malaysia 1
Morocco 17 468
Netherlands 3
Pakistan 120
Poland 9
Spain 2
Thailand 24
Tunisia 202
Turkey 700
United Arab 983
Emirates
United Kingdom 33

132/138

18-11597




A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number |State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items |not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
VI. Others Denmark Not|
declared|
Finland 8
France 15
Germany 17
Israel 32
Jordan 10
Netherlands 25
Spain 5
Switzerland 10
Thailand 50
Light weapons exports
A B c D E Remarks
Final importer Number|State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items |not exporter) location (if any) | Description of items transfer
I. Heavy machine guns |Bahrain 12
Honduras 2
Iraq 150
Lebanon 800
Morocco 1 828
Pakistan 100
Romania 6
Saudi Arabia 4
Serbia 4
Thailand 18
Tunisia 38
II. Hand-held under- Afghanistan 455
barrel and mounted
grenade launchers
Australia 50
Belize 6
Colombia 192
Dominica 20
France 161
Germany 3
Honduras 21
Hungary 16
Indonesia 1
Iraq 490
Israel 3

18-11597

133/138




A/73/185

A B C D E Remarks
Final importer Number|State of origin (if |Intermediate Comments on the
Category (I-VII) State(s) of items |not exporter) location (if any) |Description of items transfer
Italy 2
Kazakhstan 54
Republic of Korea 4
Lebanon 284
Lithuania 93
Malaysia 2
Morocco 15234
Norway 2
Oman 2 038
Papua New 24
Guinea
Peru 13
Philippines 3078
Portugal 36
Qatar 14
Thailand 98
Turkey 344
United Arab 2
Emirates
United Kingdom 2 Exported to
British Virgin
Islands
Andorra 3
IV. Recoilless rifles Afghanistan 338
Iraq 95
V. Portable anti-tank Lithuania 36
missile launchers and
rocket systems
Turkey 16
VI. Mortars of calibres Lebanon 50
less than 75 mm
United Kingdom 30

United States

Views received from Governments

Revised United States policy for conventional arms transfers

On 19 April 2018, the President issued National

Security Presidential

Memorandum No. 10 (NSPM-10), approving a new and updated United States
conventional arms transfer policy to support allies and partners, expand opportunities
for American industry and create American jobs, and maintain the national security
of the United States while thoroughly reviewing arms transfers to ensure that they are
in the interest of the United States.

134/138

18-11597




A/73/185

18-11597

[Beginning of text]

Section 1 — Purpose

The security of the United States and the defense of our interests require a strong
military, capable allies and partners, and a dynamic defense industrial base, which
currently employs almost 2.5 million people. Strategic conventional arms transfers
lie at the intersection of these interests and play a critical role in achieving our
national, economic security, and foreign policy objectives.

This policy will be implemented consistent with requirements of the Arms
Export Control Act of 1976, as amended (22 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.).

By better aligning our policy regarding conventional arms transfers with our
national and economic security interests, the approach outlined in this memorandum
will serve several functions. It will help us maintain a technological edge over
potential adversaries; strengthen partnerships that preserve and extend our global
influence; bolster our economy; spur research and development; enhance the ability
of the defense industrial base to create jobs; increase our competitiveness in key
markets; protect our ability to constrain global trade in arms that is destabilizing or
that threatens our military, allies, or partners; and better equip our allies and partners
to contribute to shared security objectives and to enhance global deterrence. These
security objectives include countering terrorism, countering narcotics, promoting
regional stability, and improving maritime and border security.

When a proposed transfer is in the national security interest, which includes our
economic security, and in our foreign policy interest, the executive branch will
advocate strongly on behalf of United States companies. The executive branch will
also streamline procedures, clarify regulations, increase contracting predictability and
flexibility, and maximize the ability of the United States industry to grow and support
allies and partners.

Section 2 — Policy
With respect to arms transfers, it shall be the policy of the executive branch to:

(a) Bolster the security of the United States and our allies and partners,
including by defending against external coercion, countering terrorism, and providing
capabilities in support of shared security objectives;

(b) Maintain technological advantages of the United States military, including
by ensuring that there are appropriate protections on the transfer of United States
military technologies;

(¢) Increase trade opportunities for United States companies, including by
supporting United States industry with appropriate advocacy and trade promotion
activities and by simplifying the United States regulatory environment;

(d) Strengthen the manufacturing and defense industrial base and lower unit
costs for the United States and our allies and partners, including by improving
financing options and increasing contract flexibility;

(e) Facilitate ally and partner efforts, through United States sales and security
cooperation efforts, to reduce the risk of national or coalition operations causing
civilian harm;

(f) Strengthen relationships and enhance military interoperability where
doing so serves national security and foreign policy interests of the United States;

(g) Prevent proliferation by:

135/138



A/73/185

136/138

(1) Exercising restraint in transfers that may be destabilizing, be dangerous to
international peace and security, involve materials that may be used as delivery
systems for weapons of mass destruction, or result in potential adversaries
obtaining capabilities that could threaten the superiority of the United States
military or our allies and partners;

(i1) Continuing United States participation in and support for multilateral
arrangements that contribute to the objectives and interests outlined in this
memorandum, including the United Nations Register of Conventional Arms, the
United Nations Report on Military Expenditures, regional initiatives that
enhance transparency in conventional arms transactions, the Missile Technology
Control Regime, and the Wassenaar Arrangement on Export Controls for
Conventional Arms and Dual-Use Goods and Technologies;

(iii) Continuing to use multilateral arrangements to promote shared national
policies of restraint against the acquisition of armaments and sensitive dual-use
goods and technologies for military end uses by States whose behavior is cause
for serious concern;

(iv) Working bilaterally and multilaterally to assist other State suppliers of
conventional arms in developing effective export control mechanisms in support
of responsible export policies that align with those of the United States;

(h) Continue to meet the requirements of all applicable statutes, including the
Arms Export Control Act, the Foreign Assistance Act, the International Emergency
Economic Powers Act, and the annual National Defense Authorization Acts. Arms
transfer decisions will be consistent with the requirements of all applicable export
control regulations and international commitments and obligations of the United
States. These laws and regulations will apply, as appropriate, regardless of whether
transfers are accomplished through direct commercial sales, Government-to-
Government transfers, United States assistance programmes, approvals for the
retransfer of arms, changes of end use, or upgrades.

Section 3 — Arms transfer decisions

In making arms transfer decisions, the executive branch shall account for the
following considerations:

(a) The national security of the United States;

(i) The appropriateness of the transfer in responding to United States security
interests;

(i1) The degree to which the transfer contributes to ally and partner burden-
sharing and interoperability in support of strategic, foreign policy, and defense
interests of the United States;

(iii) The transfer’s consistency with United States interests in regional stability,
especially when considering transfers that involve power projection, anti-access
or area denial capability, or the introduction of a capability that may increase
regional tensions or contribute to an arms race;

(iv) The transfer’s effect on the technological advantage of the United States,
including the recipient’s ability to protect sensitive technology; the risk of
compromise to United States systems and operational capabilities; and the
recipient’s ability to prevent the diversion of sensitive technology to
unauthorized end users;

(v) The recipient’s non-proliferation and counterproliferation record;

18-11597



A/73/185

18-11597

(vi) The transfer’s contribution to efforts to counter terrorism, narcotics
trafficking, transnational organized crime, or similar threats to national security;

(b) The economic security of the United States and innovation:

(i) The transfer’s financial or economic effect on United States industry and
its effect on the defense industrial base, including contributions to United States
manufacturing and innovation;

(i1) The recipient’s ability to obtain comparable systems from competing
foreign suppliers;

(c) Relationships with allies and partners:

(i) The degree to which the transfer meets the objectives of bolstering the
security and counterterrorism capabilities of our allies and partners and
contributes to international peace and security;

(i1) The degree to which the transfer increases access and influence in ways
that support our strategic, foreign policy, and defense interests;

(ii1) The recipient’s ability to field, support, and employ the requested system
effectively and appropriately in accordance with its intended end use;

(iv) The likelihood of the transfer reducing ally and partner dependence on
United States adversaries;

(v) The risk that the transfer will have adverse economic, political, or social
effects within the recipient country;

(d) Human rights and international humanitarian law:

(1) The risk that the transfer may be used to undermine international peace
and security or contribute to abuses of human rights, including acts of gender-
based violence and acts of violence against children, violations of international
humanitarian law, terrorism, mass atrocities, or transnational organized crime;

(i1) Whether the United States has actual knowledge at the time of
authorization that the transferred arms will be used to commit: genocide; crimes
against humanity; grave breaches of the Geneva Conventions of 1949; serious
violations of Common Article 3 of the Geneva Conventions of 1949; attacks
intentionally directed against civilian objects or civilians who are legally
protected from attack; or other war crimes as defined in section 2441 of title 18,
United States Code. If the United States has such knowledge, the transfer shall
not be authorized;

(e) Non-proliferation:

The risk that the transfer could undermine the integrity of international
non-proliferation agreements and arrangements that prevent proliferators, programs,
and entities of concern from acquiring missile technologies or other technologies that
could substantially advance their ability to deliver weapons of mass destruction, or
otherwise lead to a transfer to potential adversaries of a capability that could threaten
the superiority of the United States military or our allies and partners.

Section 4 — Implementation

(a) Within 60 days of the date of this memorandum, the Secretary of State, in
coordination with the Secretaries of Defense, Commerce, and Energy, shall submit to
the President, through the Assistant to the President for National Security Affairs, a
proposed action plan to implement the policy set forth in sections 2 and 3 of this
memorandum.

137/138



A/73/185

138/138

(b) The proposed action plan shall include actions that the United States
Government should take in the short term and long term to improve its ability to
identify, communicate, pursue, and support arms transfers in the manner most
beneficial to the national security interests of the United States, including economic
security, the broader economy, and United States foreign policy interests. The
proposed action plan should account for the competitive environment in which the
United States must operate and the need to protect and expand our technological
advantages and our defense industrial base. The proposed action plan should include
an outline of the financial and personnel resources necessary to implement the road
map with minimal increase in the total of otherwise budgeted funds, with offsets
identified if necessary.

(c) Within 60 days of the date of this memorandum, the Secretary of State, in
coordination with the Secretaries of Defense, Commerce, and Energy, shall submit to
the President, through the Assistant to the President for National Security Affairs, a
proposed initiative to align our unmanned aerial systems export policy more closely
with our national and economic security interests. The initiative should address the
status of, and recommend next steps for, Missile Technology Control Regime
adoption of revised controls for Missile Technology Control Regime Category I
unmanned aerial systems, consistent with the unmanned aerial systems export policy.

Section 5 — Earlier presidential actions

This memorandum supersedes and replaces Presidential Policy Directive-27 of
15 January 2014 (United States Conventional Arms Transfer Policy).
Section 6 — General provisions

(a) Nothing in this memorandum shall be construed to impair or otherwise
affect:

(1)  The authority granted by law to an executive department or agency, or the
head thereof; or

(i1) The functions of the Director of the Office of Management and Budget
relating to budgetary, administrative, or legislative proposals.

(b) This memorandum shall be implemented consistent with applicable law
and subject to the availability of appropriations.

(c) This memorandum is not intended to, and does not, create any right or
benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity by any party against
the United States, its departments, agencies, or entities, its officers, employees, or
agents, or any other person.

18-11597



